
ISSUE STATEMENT 

AGENDA MEMO 
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITIEE 
MEETING DATE: August 31, 2015 

Updated info begins on page 10 

PZC 2015-08: Central Ave. Ventures, LLC, 1033-35 S. Frontage Road: Petitioner seeks 
approval of the following: 
1. Text Amendment: To permit retail sales within the I-1 General Industrial zoning district, 

Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-4-3 
2. Special Use: To permit a garage for storage, repair and servicing of motor vehicles, 

including body repair, painting and engine rebuilding within the 1-1 General Industrial 
zoning district, Zoning Ordinance Section SA-9-4-4. 

3. Special Use: To permit a freight terminal within the 1-1 General Industrial zoning 
district, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-4-4. 

4. Special Use: To permit outdoor storage within the 1-1 General Industrial zoning district, 
Zoning Ordinance Section SA-9-4-4. 

5. Variation: To reduce the required parking lot setback from 30 feet to 10 feet, 17 feet and 
5 feet along rear, east and west side yards respectively, Zoning Ordinance Section SA-9-
4-7. 

6. Variation: To eliminate the required hard surface for parking lot and to permit the 
existing stone aggregate on the south portion of the site, Zoning Ordinance Section SA-
11-2-1 (F). 

7. Variation: To increase the total permitted impervious surface from 75% to 81.4%, 
Zoning Ordinance Section SA-9-4-8. 

8. Variation: To permit a third driveway off of S. Frontage Road, said third driveway being 
less than the required 200 feet apart, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-11-3(B). 

9. Variation: To permit a loading dock within the front where it is otherwise required to be 
within an interior side yard or rear yard, Zoning Ordinance Section SA-11-4-l(C) 

10. Variation: To eliminate the required screening fence along the rear, east and west side lot 
lines, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-4-7(B). 

11. Variation: To permit a permit a pole mounted, free-standing sign, Sign Code Section 4-
3-7(B). 

12. Variation: To increase the permitted sign height from 6 feet to 57 feet, Sign Code 
Section 4-3-1 O(C). 

13. Variation: To increase the permitted sign area from 60 square feet to 144 square feet, 
Sign Code Section 4-3-lO(C).3 

14. Variation: To permit a pole sign within 20 feet of a driveway, Sign Code Section 4-3-
7(E). 

15. Variation: To eliminate the required perimeter yard landscaping along the south and east 
lot lines, Zoning Ordinance Section SA-10-5 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 
Petitioner: 

Property Owner: 

Property Location: 

PINs: 

Existing Zoning: 

Existing Land Use: 

Proposed Land Use: 

Central Ave. Ventures, LLC 
Doug Calay 
700 Enterprise Street 
Aurora, IL 60504 

GD Darien LLC 
1035 S. Frontage Road 
Darien, IL 60561 

1033-35 S. Frontage Road 

09-34-303-025; 09-34-303-027; 09-34-303-029 

1-1 General Industrial 

Vacant 

Garage for storage, repair and servicing of motor vehicles, 
including body repair, painting and engine rebuilding (principal 
use) 

Comprehensive Plan Update: Industry 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 
North: OR&I Office, Research and Light Industry: I-55, vacant (proposed hotel). 
South: R-1 Single-Family Residence District (DuPage County) - forest preserve. 
East: R-2 Single-Family Residence District (DuPage County) - single-family home. 
West: 1-1 General Industrial District: Municipal Services Facility. 

Size of Property: 

Floodplain: 

Natural Features: 

Transportation: 

History: 

10 acres 

Floodplain extends onto the east portion of the property. 

None. 

Frontage and access onto S. Frontage Road 

The property has been vacant for several years. Previously, the 
property was a drop yard for storing semi-trailers. 
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DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED 
This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development 
Department by the Petitioner: 
I. Variation Request, Exhibit A, prepared by Central Ave. Venture, LLC. 
2. Narrative Describing the Daily Operation, Exhibit B, prepared by Central Ave Venture, 

LLC. 
3. Email from Doug Calay, Director of Facilities, IAE, dated August 17, 2015. 
4. Letter from SPACECO Inc., dated August 12, 2015. 
5. Noise Survey Report, prepared by Optimum Safety Management, dated August 14, 2015. 
6. Traffic Study, prepared by KLOA, dated August 17, 2015. 
7. Site Plan, 1 sheet, prepared by Partners in Design, dated August 14, 2015. 
8. Building Elevations (IAE building), 1 sheet, prepared by Partners in Design, dated 

August 14, 2015. 
9. Building Elevations (modular building), 1 sheet, prepared by Innovative Modular 

Solutions, dated August 13, 2015. 
10. Sign Drawing, 1 sheet, prepared by Parvin-Clauss, dated August 14, 2015. 
11. Landscape Plan, 3 sheets, prepared by Wingren Landscape, dated June 9, 2015. 
12. Photometric Plan, 1 sheet, dated June 29, 2015. 
13. Engineering Plan, 5 sheets, prepared by SP A CECO, Inc., dated June 25, 2015. 

PLANNING OVERVIEW/DISCUSSION 
The subject property is directly east of the City's Municipal Services Facility on S. Frontage 
Road, east of Cass Avenue. The property has been vacant for several years. Previously, it was 
used as a drop yard for semi-trailers. 

Currently, on the property, there is a building at the north end of the property with the bulk of the 
property covered with stone (aggregate) where trailers were stored. 

The proposed site plan a new building housing the shop, warehouse, and showroom/office 
support and a smaller office building. The bulk of the site will be stone (aggregate) for storing 
semi-trailers. 

The proposed uses are summarized below: 
a. Garage for repairing, servicing trucks, trailers related to transport refrigeration, standby 

vehicle generators, cellular communications equipment, maintenance, body repair, 
painting and engine building. Special use. 

b. Retail sales of related equipment and parts. Text amendment 
c. Warehouse for distribution of related equipment and parts. 
d. Drop yard for trailers. 
e. Limited freight terminal. Special use. 
f. Cartage and express facility. 
g. Accessory outdoor storage. Special use. 
h. Office functions related to above uses. 
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Tue proposed site plan essentially maintains the current layout of the property. The variations 
requested primarily note existing conditions. 

The landscape plan provides landscaping along the frontage of the property, meeting the required 
landscaping requirements. Landscape islands within the parking lot should show at least 1 shade 
tree and 16 shmbs. Adjacent properties are either Forest Preserve or the City's Municipal 
Services Facility. Therefore, staff does not find the need to require landscaping to the south of 
the building given the uses on adjacent properties. 

The building elevation drawing shows the following exterior predominately precast concrete. 

The petitioner needs to provide signage details, specifically, the pole sign, since they are seeking 
variations related to sign height and area. 

A small area of floodplain extends onto the east side of the property. The petitioner is working 
with the U.S. Army Core of Engineers and DuPage County to confirm jurisdiction over the 
wetlands. Assuming DuPage County has jurisdiction, DuPage County is required to certify the 
plans comply with floodplain/wetland regulations before the City can issue a permit for 
construction. 
The City Engineer reviewed the plans. Stonnwater water management, detention, is an issue yet 
to be resolved. Staff hopes to have an update on this matter at the meeting, see letter from Dan 
Lynch, PE, Christopher B. Burke, dated July 21, 2015. 

STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS 
Staff will provide a recommendation at the meeting. 

Planning and Zoning Commission Review -August 5, 2015 
The Planning and Zoning Commission considered this matter on August 5, 2015. The following 
members were present: Beverly Meyer - Chairperson, Andrew Kelly, Ronald Kiefer, John 
Laratta, John Lind, Louis Mallers, Raymond Mielkus, Pauline Oberland, Kenneth Ritzert, 
Michael Griffith - Senior Planner and Elizabeth Lahey - Secretary. 

Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, reviewed the agenda memo. He summarized the proposed uses 
and variations being requested, noting most of the variations related to existing conditions. He 
stated the proposed development plan is essentially the same current layout of the property. 

He noted summarized the letter of objection dated August 5, 2015, from the DuPage County 
Forest Preserve District and noted a petition was submitted with two names on it objecting to the 
proposed use. 

Bill Fritz, JAE, President/COO, described the company and proposed Darien facility. He stated 
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the Darien facility will handle their transport refrigeration a..11.d distribution activities. He stated 
they sell and service Thermo F",ing transport refrigeration units. He stated they pfon. to sell 
related parts. He stated this facility will have about 50 employees. He stated they value a clean, 
orderly operation both for their employees and customer benefit. He stated this site is ideal due 
to the frontage and access to I-55. 

He stated they have organized their check-in procedures and site plan to make sure trucks are not 
sitting on S. Frontage road. He described where trucks enter/leave the site, noting the driveway 
locations. 

There was a question as to who had jurisdiction on the roadway. 

He stated they plan to sub-lease a portion of their property for a trailer drop yard. 

He introduced the IAE team: 
Doug Caley, Director of Facilities 
Robert Stearns, Manager, Central Avenue facility. 
Paul Cohan, Principle Construction Corp., construction manager. 

Chairperson Meyer asked about hours of operation. 

Mr. Fritz stated: Monday-Friday: 7am-11:30pm 
Saturday: 7am-3:30pm. 

He stated there will be some 24-hour activity to handle emergencies where they send a mobile 
unit to service a stalled truck or piece of equipment. 

Commissioner Laratta asked who is responsible for the operation and maintaining the leased 
area. 

Mr. Fritz stated they are responsible for maintaining the property. 

Commissioner Kiefer asked about fuel storage. 

Mr. Stearns stated they store off-road diesel not motor fuel diesel. 

Commissioner Mallers stated it seemed this was essentially the same use as before. 

There was a question about trucks staying overnight with engines running. Mr. Stearns stated 
typically trucks are not parked overnight. He stated there may be a few CR England trucks 
parked overnight but most likely they will run their generators to heat/cool the truck cabin and 
not run the engines. 
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There was a question about security. Mr. Caley stated the entire site is surrounded by a fence 
and there is closed circuit TV. 

Commissioners Lind and Oberland stated the modular building, the leased out space, should tie 
into the main building. Commissioner Oberland stated there are inexpensive ways to make the 
buildings coordinate. 

Mr. Cohan stated they could accommodate that concern. 

Commissioner Lind asked if the loading dock could be moved to the east side of building. 

Mr. Cohan stated the site is constrained by wetlands and that they want to maximize the bulk of 
the property for trailers. It was noted they receive 3 shipments per week on average. Mr. Lind 
was fine with that response. 

Commissioner Lind asked if screening could be considered along the east side of the property to 
better screen property from the Frontage Road. Mr. Cohan stated there is landscaping and 
screening along the frontage of the property. 

Commissioner Ritzert asked about noise from repairs. 

Mr. Stearns stated equipment repairs occur inside the building, with the service bay doors on the 
backside of the building. It was noted the noise from 1-55 would likely be louder than their 
operations. 

Commissioner Mielkus asked about paint spraying. 

Mr. Caley stated there is not painting. 

Doug Behner, Timber Lakes, stated his concern about underground fuel storage and with 
increased traffic on Frontage Road also used by bikers. 

Joe Kremper, Lorraine, stated he is opposed to use, noting property is next to the Forest Preserve. 
Stated his concern with trucks managing the curved roads, hazardous materials, noise, lighting 
stating the chain link fence is ugly, opposed to 24-hour operation and light. 

Larraine Leong, Timber Lakes, stated her concern with increased traffic and pollution, stated the 
variations are contrary to the City's Code. 

Linda Painter, Timber Lakes, and Forest Preserve Commissioner, stated they are requesting too 
many variations. She stated the setback along Forest Preserve property should meet 
requirements, three entrances of Frontage Road is dangerous. She stated should go east as there 
is a weight restriction on those roads. She stated the pole sign and lighting will be offensive. 
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She stated there should be more landscaping. She stated the outdoor storage will be offensive, 
further concerned with run-off and noise. 

Ms. Painter read the letter dated August 5, 2015, from the Forest Preserve. 

Steve Delurgio, Timber Lake, stated the property should be used for parking only. He stated is 
objection to 24-hour operation; concerned with light pollution, stated use changes character of 
the property, wants to see a solid fence around the site. 

William V anDam, Timber Lake, stone surface should be a hard surface instead to eliminate dust, 
concerned with no perimeter landscaping. 

Richard Rons, 89th Place, land should be residential instead of industrial, stating homes would be 
a better use. 

William Mars, Timber Lake, stated his concerns about noise and light. 

Mike Webster, Timber Lake, stated school buses use S. Frontage Road. 

Bill Fritz responded to resident comments, noted they do not tow stall trucks/trailers to their 
location they instead send out a mobile unit to service the equipment. He stated it is not typical 
for trucks to be parked on the property over night with engines running, they would use their on­
truck generators instead. 

The Commission expressed concern about S. Frontage Road being able to handle truck traffic, 
with wetland and stormwater management comments not yet addressed, the modular building 
should tie into the main building aesthetically. 

There was a motion to recommend denial based on not having a traffic study (motion made by 
Commissioner Kelly, seconded by Commissioner Mallers). However, the motion failed by a 2-7 
vote. Several Commission members stated they were not ready to make a decision either way 
and the petitioner should be given an opportunity to return with additional information. 

Without further discussion, Commissioner Ritzert made a motion to continue the 
item to give the petitioner time to address comments and concerns raised by 
residents and the Commission, including a traffic study, wetland and roadway 
jurisdiction, Commissioner Kief er seconded the motion. 

Upon a roll call vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of9-0. 
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Planning and Zoning Commission Review -August 19, 2015 
The petitioner provided additionai information based on comments at the August 5, 2015, 
Planning and Zoning Commission meeting, including a traffic study, drawings of the modular 
building and pole sign. 

Variation approval criteria: 
1. Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered. 
2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be any 

potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties. 
3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person presently 

having a proprietary interest in the premises. 
4. Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply oflight and air in adjacent 

property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of 
fire or endanger the public safety. 

5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 

Special Use approval criteria: 
1. That the special use is deemed necessary for the public convenience at the location 

specified. 
2. That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be 

detrimental to, or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
3. That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in 

the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and 
impair property values within the neighborhood. 

4. That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly 
development and improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the 
district. 

5. That the exterior architectural design, landscape treatment, and functional plan of any 
proposed structure will not be a variation with either the exterior architectural design, 
landscape treatment, and functional plan of the structures already constructed or in the 
course of construction in the immediate neighborhood or the character of the applicable 
district, as to cause a substantial depreciation in the property values within the 
neighborhood. 

6. That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, and/or necessary facilities have been or 
are being provided. 

7. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so 
designed as to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

8. That the special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of 
the district in which it is located, except as such regulations may, in each instance, be 
modified by the City Council pursuant to the recommendations of the planning and 
Zoning Commission and the Planning and Development Committee. 
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Sign Code variation criteria: 
1. The available locations for adequate signage on the property. 
2. The effect of the proposed sign on pedestrian and motor traffic. 
3. The cost to the applicant in complying with the Sign Code as opposed to the detriment, if 

any, to the public from granting of the variation. 
4. If undue hardships and practical difficulties result in complying with the Sign Code and if 

these hardships are a result of previous actions of the applicant. 
5. The general intent of the Sign Code. 

General intent of the Sign Code: 
1. To promote and protect the public health, safety, comfort, morals, convenience and 

general welfare of the residents of the City. 
2. To enhance the physical appearance of the City by preserving the scenic and natural 

beauty of the area. 
3. To promote the safety and recreational value of public travel. 
4. To protect the public investment in streets and highways by reducing sign or advertising 

distractions that may increase traffic accidents. 
5. To ensure compatibility of signs with surrounding land uses. 
6. To enhance the economy of the City by promoting the reasonable, orderly and effective 

display of outdoor advertising. 
7. To protect the pedestrians and motorists within the City from damage or injury caused by 

distractions, obstructions and hazards created by a proliferation of off-site advertising 
signs. 

8. To prevent the proliferation of off-site advertising signs which distract from the 
development of the City in an aesthetically pleasing manner. 

9. To preserve the character of the City which is a single-family residential community by 
assuring the compatibility of signs with the surrounding land uses. 

Municipal Services Committee - August 24, 2015 
Staff will update the Committee on the August 19, 2015, Planning and Zoning Commission 
meeting discussion/recommendation. 

The list of documents submitted by the petitioner has been updated, pages 2-3 of this memo. 
The site plan has been revised since the initial submittal, therefore, the landscape plan, 
engineering plan and photometric plan reflect the previous site plan. 

The most recent City Engineer review comments are noted in a letter dated August 17, 2015, 
updated August 19, 2015, from Dan Lynch, PE, Christopher B. Burke Engineering. 

Letters and petitions of objection were submitted to the Planning and Zoning Commission at 
their August 5, 2015, meeting. Copies will be made available to the Committee at the meeting. 
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Municipal Services Committee Review - August 24, 2015 
The Municipal Services Committee considered this matter at its meeting on August 24, 2015. 
The following members were present: Alderman Joseph Marchese - Chairman, Alderman 
Thomas Belczak, Alderman Thomas Chlystek, Dan Gombac - Director, Michael Griffith -
Senior Planner and Elizabeth Lahey - Secretary. 

Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, reviewed the zoning requests and noted those which related to 
existing conditions versus new conditions. 

Dan Gombac, Director, stated comments from residents and the Commission from the 
Commission's August 5, 2015, meeting were reviewed and addressed in detail at the 
Commission's August 19, 2015, meeting. 

Chairman Marchese stated his concern with the proposed sign height as well as questioned if 
there were better uses for the property. He stated the site is highly visible from I-55 and is at the 
entry into Darien. 

Mr. Gombac stated staff has reached out to other potential users, but the site is next to the City's 
public works facility, the site is industrial, so those interested have been of an industrial nature. 

Chairman Marchese asked if a cost analysis had been done to determine if the tax revenues from 
the proposed use would cover costs in maintaining/repairing S. Frontage Road. 

Mr. Gombac stated a cost analysis had not been done, stating this stretch of S. Frontage Road 
was built to handle large trucks. He stated the road currently needs minimal repairs. 

Bill Fritz, IAE, COO and Doug Calay, IAE, Director of Facilities, the petitioner, were present. 

Alderman Chlystek asked about the number of employees. 

Mr. Calay went over the staff levels for the three shifts, stating there would be approximately 28 
employees during the 7:30am - 3:30pm shift, approximately 8 employees during the 3:30pm -
11 :OOpm shift and approximately 3 employees during the 11 :OOpm to 7 :OOam shift. 

Mr. Fritz reviewed the use, stating the primary use will be selling, servicing, repairing the 
Thermo King refrigeration units that go onto semi-trailers. He stated they aim to be a one-stop 
operation and do other vehicle and trailer maintenance as may be needed, but it would not 
include engine rebuilding or major engine repairs or transmission repairs. He stated a portion of 
the property will be leased to CR England for trailer storage. 

It was noted there will be a screening fence and landscaping along the front of the property to 
screen activities to the south of the buildings. Also noted, lighting will have shields to prevent 
light glare onto adjacent properties. 
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Chairman Marchese asked if staff looked at screening along other sides of the property. 

Mr. Gombac stated yes, but found screening along the other sides of the property did not make 
sense given there is no exposure to the public and the area is heavily vegetated at the southern 
property line which is Forest Preserve property. 

There was a discussion regarding screening along the sides and south end of the property. 

Mr. Gombac noted there will be native plantings/Best Management Practices, BMP's, along the 
east side of property within wetland buffer areas as required by Dupage County Storm Water 
Ordinace. 

Alderman Belczak asked if there was a traffic study to compare previous uses and the proposed 
use. 

Mr. Gombac stated there is not a prior traffic study, but stated that the proposed traffic will be 
similar to previous uses. He stated the previous use was similar, including truck traffic and 
mechanic work. He stated the traffic will be to/from 1-55 from Cass Avenue. 

Joe Contore, President, DuPage County Forest Preserve, asked the Committee to consider 
potential environmental impacts to Waterfall Glen Forest Preserve. 

Stephen DeLurgio stated the truck traffic will increase the risk of accidents. He stated the use 
will produce noise pollution stating the noise study included one truck and did not consider 
multiple trucks running at the same time. He stated the area is primarily residential, industrial 
use should never have been allowed. He stated use will produce light pollution, trash and there 
should be better screening. 

Art Donner stated the use will increase police calls which will cost the City money, questioning 
if the tax revenues would cover such costs. 

Mike Webster, Cass School District, stated school buses use S. Frontage Road and pick-up 
children in the area. He stated it is time to clean up the property. 

Richard Bouton questioned who funded the noise study, stating noise has not been addressed. 
He objected to the proposed sign size. He stated the variations will reduce property values. 

Alderman Chlystek stated noise from 1-55 will likely be louder. 

Sayed Hussain stated his concern with safety of children going to Horizon Academy which is 
purposed further east on S. Frontage Road. 
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Chuck Fisher stated noise has not been addressed. 

Linda Painter, Timber Lakes, Forest Preserve, stated too many variations are being requested. 
She stated her concern with noise, lack of screening, fluids leaking onto Forest Preserve, increase 
number of accidents, property should be residential, setbacks should be increased, reviews the 
letter from the Forest Preserve presented at the August 5, 2015, Commission meeting. 

Charlotte Kruger stated there are better uses for the property. 

Alderman Belczak stated his concern regarding the sign height. 

Chairman Marchese stated his concern with the number of variations requested, environmental 
impacts, stating he could not support the current plan. Chairman Marchese inquired of Staff to 
cite examples of developments within the city that requested numerous variances. 

Senior Planner Griffith responded that Darien Pointe and Chase were the most recent. 

The committee requested Staff to review the following variances for further mitigation: 

1. Screening along Forest Preserve 
2. Perimeter yard landscaping 
3. Parking setbacks 
4. Hard surface with curb and gutter for trailer parking area 
5. Stormwater and vehicle fluid run-off 
6. Sign height 
7. Sign area 
8. Better use should be considered 

Without further discussion, Chairman Marchese made a motion to table, seconded 
by Alderman Chlystek. 

Upon a voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 3-0. 



Agenda Memo 
PZC 2015-08: Central Ave. Ventures, LLC, 1033-35 S. Frontage Road ... Page 13 

Municipal Services Committee -August 31, 2015 
To address comments made at the August 24, 2015, Committee meeting, piease consider the 
following: 

PETITIONER RESPONSE: 
PZC 2015-08: Central Ave. Ventures, LLC, 1033-35 S. Frontage Road: Petitioner seeks 
approval of the following: 
1. Text Amendment: To permit retail sales within the 1-1 General Industrial zoning district, 

Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-4-3 
·• Acceptable as Pres.ented 

2. Special Use: To permit a garage for storage, repair and servicing of motor vehicles, 
including body repair, painting and engine rebuilding within the 1-1 General Industrial 
zoning district, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-4-4. 

• Acceptable as Presented 
3. Special Use: To permit a freight terminal within the I-1 General Industrial zoning 

district, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-4-4. 
• Acceptable as Presented 

4. Special Use: To permit outdoor storage within the I-1 General Industrial zoning district, 
Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-4-4. NIA 

• Acceptable as Presented 
5. Variation: To reduce the required parking lot setback from 30 feet to 10 feet, 17 feet and 

5 feet along rear, east and west side yards respectively, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-
4-7. 

• IAC witl provide a setback exhibtt to The Dept. of Municipal Services for 
consideration ofour development. Exhibit 1 

6. Variation: To eliminate the required hard surface for parking lot and to permit the 
existing stone aggregate on the south portion of the site, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-
11-2-1 (F). . . 

• · This development calls for bituminous paving at the north parking lot areas. IAC has 
selected this site due to its industrial zoning category and the .fact that this sites 
existing hard pan aggregate conditions at the south portion of the sftejsjdeal for 
the proposed development. 1.f required to provide a hard surface other than thatof 
the existing condition, IAC would have to reconsider this site for its development 
plans. 

7. Variation: To increase the total permitted impervious surface from 75% to 81.4%, 
Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-4-8. 

• 80,75% of the existing site is currently covered withimpervious surface. It is IAC's 
plan to reduce the onsite impervious surface from 80.75% to 80.00%. The current 
19.25% ofpervious service is of low to110 quality landscaping. IAC plans to increase 
the landscaping pervious surface to 20% while increasing the quality; The current 
site impervious surfaceJs actually what has attracted IAC to this site. If IAC was to 
consider anything from 1% to 6% increase in added pervious surface area, this 
would create a loss of use and function related to trailer parking in the rear lot 
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which is integral to this development I program. 1% of pervious surface area 
equates to 7 trailer parking slots or 42 s!ctsat 6%. !f required to comply with the 
75% imp~rvious number, IAC would have to reconsiderthis site for development. 

8. Variation: To permit a third driveway off of S. Frontage Road, said third driveway being 
less than the required 200 feet apart, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-11-3(B). 

• Acceptable as Presented 
9. Variation: To permit a loading dock within the front where it is otherwise required to be 

within an interior side yard or rear yard, Zoning Ordinance Section SA-11-4-l(C) 
• Acceptable as Presented 

10. Variation: To eliminate the required screening fence along the rear, east and west side lot 
lines, Zoning Ordinance Section SA-9-4-7(B). . 

• The adjacent property at the east and the south is Waterfal.l Glenn forest preserve. 
At present the Forest Preserve provides a heavily wooded screening buffer of i,634 
lineal feet between the south property line and the nearest Forest Preserve path. 
IAC fs willing to consicler adding an element of fabric screening onto the 8' high 
chain Hnk fence in the areas where additional scree.ning is required, Chain link fence 
is a preferred fence. 

• An Ivy plaritlng material is atso being considered 
11. Variation: To permit a permit a pole mounted, free-standing sign, Sign Code Section 4-

3-7(B). 
• Acceptable as Presented 

12. Variation: To increase the permitted sign height from 6 feet to 57 feet, Sign Code 
Section 4-3-IO(C). 

• After reviewing the sign ele~ation at WoodSpring Suites, their top of sign elevation 
is at 718 feet. IAC is wi.lling to reduce their top of sign elevation to meet the 
WoodSpring Suites sign elevation at 718. This reduces the requested 57 feet sign to 
a 40 feet sign. The TK sign and the WoodSpring Suites sign will have the same top of 
sign elevation. so it looks consistent along 1-55. 

13. Variation: To increase the permitted sign area from 60 square feet to 144 square feet, 
Sign Code Section 4-3-lO(C).3 

• After reviewing the sign detail at WoodSprings Suites, their sign square feet is 133.9; 
lACis wtUingto reduce their sign squarefeet from 144 sq/ft to 121 sq/ft {11 feet tall 
by 11 feet wide) 

14. Variation: To permit a pole sign within 20 feet of a driveway, Sign Code Section 4-3-
7(E). 

• IAC can adjust the location of the pole sign to meet the requirements of the sign 
code so that the pole of the sign is at or beyond 20 ft. of a driveway. 

15. Variation: To eliminate the required perimeter yard landscaping along the south and east 
lot lines, Zoning Ordinance Section SA-10-5 

• IAC is working with its Landscape Designer to review the landscape ordinance and 
any cost impacts here; 
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PETITION SUBMITTED OPPOSED TO USE/VARIATIONS: 
From: Stephen DeLurgio [mailto:delurgios@gmail.com] 
Sent: 5aturday, August 22, 2015 9:51 AM 
To: Patrick De Lurgio; Cinta Lorenzo Martin; Syed Hussain; Kathy Kreps; Sandy Kreps; Jim Williams; 
Carolyn Williams; mbaeg@aol.com 
Subject: Signing The Keep Darien Nice Petition - At feast 225 Semi-Tractor Traiier Trucks on Cass and 
South Frontage Road Everyday 

Dear Friends and Family including those receiving BCC of this: 

Please add your voice to the petition linked below. Please stop this travesty. I know that some 
of you are out of town and may not be aware of what is going on at Waterfall Glen Forest 
Preserve at the South Frontage road. For this reason, I provide a little more background on this 
situation below. Please send this to everyone who has an interest in this matter. Please send it to 
every Darien resident you know, very few people know what City Hall is about to do the 
property adjacent to the City Utility Lot on South Frontage Road, east of Cass and adjacent to 
155. 

Here are the most egregious consequences of this proposal. Most of these facts are taken 
directly from Darien's website: 
http://www.darien.il.us/getattachment/088d92e9-95e0-4261-976c-2c6d3345dd53/150819.aspx 

Parking for 207 semi-tractor trailer trucks with 90 off-street parking! 

24 hour repair services with 30 mechanics working 10 per 8 hour shift, 3 shifts 
per day. 

The introduction of Heavy Industry adjacent to the Water Fall Glen Forest 
Preserve. 

Industrialization forced on the adjacent communities of the Carmelite Spiritual 
Center(< .5 miles away), St. Therese Shrine (<.5 miles away), Timberlake Homes 
Association (.5 miles away), Willowbrook/Clarendon Hills Road (1 mile away), 
those living on South Frontage Road from Lemont to Cass(! mile away), MBA 
Equestrian(< 1 mile), Horizon Academy(< 1 mile). 

Increased risk of harm to all from the daily traffic of 225+ trucks on South 
Frontage Road. We believe that there will be even greater traffic. 

We have to energize all Darien against this! It effectively destroys the area of 
Cass and Frontage Road as a viable commercial site - instead it becomes a Heavy 
Industrial Site. 
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The site is less than .5 miles as the crow flies from the Carmelite Spiritual Center, less than 1 
mile from Chucks, less than 1 mile from the MBl .. equestrian center, and the proposed Horizon 
Academy Private School on South Frontage Road. 

Local businesses we have taiked with oppose this use and instead wouid like to see either Hotel 
or Townhouse communities developed here, both of which as we understand it, bring in more tax 
dollars as they improve the community. 

Please sign the petition linked below: 

http://www.keepdariennice.com/#!form/c4tn < if the link is dead, simply go to 
www .keepdariennice.com 
be sure you choose the Darien Petition if you live in Darien. 

Personal Regards, 

Steve and Ina DeLurgio, call if you need more information: 913-486-5307. 

Brief Summary 

This proposed use was unanimously passed by Darien's Zoning Board and will be voted 
on by the City Council at its next meeting - within less than 2 weeks. Call your alderman 
and complain - this is outrageous! As homeowners many of us were not allowed to 
speak the 3 minutes promised by the policies of Darien City Hall. 

Here are the facts, our concerns, and opinions: 

1) We were assured by a Zoning Board Member that "they would not do anything to 
harm little children;" sadly, this Board Member was greatly mistaken, adding 225 trucks 
to the South Frontage Rd that has school buses on it and bicyclist assures that the 
likelihood of harm goes up dramatically. It appears that they did not do a safety study 
nor an estimate of the long-term economic impact. 
2) If a 200+ truck repair and parking site is put at this location, it becomes an Industrial 
site and detracts from the many beauties of Waterfall Glen Forest Preserve, the 
Carmelite Spiritual Center, Argonne National Lab, Carriage Greens Golf Course and 
Association, and Timber Lake Homes. 
3) The site is platted to hold approximately 207 Semi-tractor trailer trucks with an 
additional 90 off-street parking. The trucks will be predominantly refrigeration units with 
the potential of many running all day. 
4) Again, it is Darien City Hall that stated there will be 225 trucks using Cass and South 
Frontage Road at least five days a week, they would not be inclined to over-estimate 
this number. 
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5) The site is being platted for a warehouse, shop, and retail store and possibly a body 
repair/paint shop. Thus traffic will increase as these operations increase. 
6) 10 mechanics working during each of three shifts, thus as they have reported, there 
will be 10 mechanics working around the clock repairing and rebuilding trucks, trailers, 
and engines. 
7) 24 hour high intensity lighting of 10 acres. This is almost a requirement for safety 
and security. Trucks are repaired, moved, and parked for the night, so light and noise 
pollution are certainties. 
8) Declines in residential and other property values along the South Frontage Rd. A 
drive from Lemont to Cass Avenue is dominated by residential properties. 
9) Additional truck traffic on Cass and South Frontage road, including the possibility of 
truck on Cass to the south past ANL going to Route 83. Keeping 30 truck mechanics 
busy requires trucks. 
10) Damage to Waterfall Glen Forest Preserve via light, noise, and ground water 
pollution. 
11) Potential traffic on 91 st to Route 83. 
12) 24 hour noise pollution for those living near the truck repair center including the 
North and South Frontage road. 
13) Likely truck traffic on the South Frontage Rd from LeMont Rd to Cass 
Avenue. Almost assuredly an occasional truck on North Frontage Rd from LeMont to 
Cass. 
14) Decline in the quality of life and businesses on South Frontage Rd from this 
business and similar businesses that relocate to this location. <this might be the 
biggest threat. 
15) In conversations with a trucking firm executive, he added the concerns about 
increased crime rates because if there are trailers, crime rates will goes up, thus the 
need for high intensity lighting. 
16) The shuttling of truckers to and from nearby hotels and motels increases traffic 
along with the resulting demographic changes. 
17) As trailers are shuffled around, there will be constant noise including back-up 
beeping from the facility. 
18) The change in the characteristics of the area from one of an idyllic forest preserve to 
a one-stop truck plaza. 
19) The current condition of the Frontage roads are insufficient for trucks and cars being 
on the same curves. 
20) School buses and children use the Frontage road and Cass Avenue during school 
hours. 
21) As you drive the South and North Frontage roads from Lemont to Cass Avenue, 
note the predominant residential zoning of these roads. 
22) The trucking company has asked for variances which yield a facility that would not 
even meet the guidelines for just a truck parking lot. 
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CITY OF DARIEN 
Memorandum 

TO: Dan Gombac, Director of Municipal Services 

FROM: Bryon D. Vana, City Administrator 

DATE: August 27, 2015 

RE: Central Ave. Ventures, LLC, 1033-35 S. Frontage Road 

I have reviewed the email from Stephen DeLurgio, sent Saturday, August 22, 2015 9:51 am, 
pertaining to the petition regarding the Central Ave. Ventures, LLC, 1033-35 S. Frontage Road. 
That email includes a statement saying, Here are the facts, our concerns, and opinions, and also 
includes a list of 22 items. I have reviewed that list and provided additional information to each 
of the 22 items. I tried to keep the additional information brief and informative, citing specific 
information from the various reports and studies conducted for this project. 

The purpose of the review is to provide the City Council with information that can assist them in 
making an informed decision when discussed at the City Council meeting. As we have seen with 
other developments, opponents of a project can become very emotional and rely on information 
that may be more of an opinion tha.n fact. I respect and support the process we have for citizen 
participation and input but also recognize our responsibility to provide the City Council with 
non-bias information. Therefore, my response to the comments should not be viewed as City 
Staffs support for the project, but assistance to the City Council in their review of the project. 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the following. 
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FROM: Bryon D. Vana, City Administrator 
August 27, 2015 DATE: 

RE: Central Ave. Ventures, LLC, 1033-35 S. Frontage Road 

1) We were assured by a Zoning Board Member that "they would not do anything to hann littie 
children;" sadly. this Board Member was greatly mistaken. adding 225 trucks to the South 
Frontage Rd that has school buses on it and bicyclist assures that the likelihood of harm goes up 
dramatically. It appears that they did not do a safety study nor an estimate of the long-term 
economic impact. 

A traffic study dated August 17, 2015 was performed. The purpose of this study was 
to examine the existing conditions of the South Frontage Road, determine the traffic 
characteristics of the facility and evaluate whether the South Frontage Road has 
sufficient capacity to accommodate the additional traffic. With the addition of the 
facility-generated traffic, the South Frontage Road is anticipated to be operating at 
only approximately 22 percent of the roadway's capacity. Furthermore, the facility 
is projected to add only a limited volume of peak hour traffic. Therefore, it can be 
seen that the South Frontage Road has sufficient reserve capacity to accommodate 
the additional traffic to be generated by the proposed facility. Finally, as previously 
indicated, truck traffic is anticipated to travel to/from the west on the South 
Frontage Road given the location of the 1-55 ramps along Cass A venue and the fact 
that trucks are restricted from traveling east along the frontage road just east of the 
site. 

Additionally, DuPage County maintains a map titled EXISTING BIKEWAYS AND 
ROADS SUITABLE FOR BICYCLE TRAVEL. This map does not show frontage 
road to be suitable for bicycle travel. 

An economic impact study was not performed for this development since the 
development fa planned within existing Darien zoning codes. The Comprehensive 
Plan supports the Industrial Use. 

2) If a 200+ truck repair and parking site is put at this location, it becomes an Industrial site and 
detracts from the many beauties of Waterfall Glen Forest Preserve, the Carmelite Spiritual 
Center, Argonne National Lab, Carriage Greens Golf Course and Association, and Timber Lake 
Homes. 

The City had the property appraised in 2003 when the property was considered for 
sale. The City's appraiser concluded that the Highest and Best use of the property is 
Industrial Related Use and redevelopment to a Modernized Industrial Use. 

The proposed development is consistent with the City zoning and land use 
regulations. The City purchased the subject property in 2000. When the City 
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purchased the property it was occupied by National Semi-Trailer Corp. Records 
indicate the use of the property for trud<lng goes back to at least the mid-1980s. 
This property is zoned I-1 industrial district The zoning ordinance states that the I-
1 industrial district is intended to accommodate those industrial activities which are 
most appropriate when remote from residential and commercial development. The 
permitted uses for this district include other businesses that would result in similar 
developments For example, this zoning class permits: 

Building materials and product sales and storage. 
Cartage and express facilities. 
Contractor and construction offices, shops, and yards. 
Fuel and ice sales. 
General manufacturing and wholesaling. 
Heavy machinery production. 
Parking lots and garages. 
Semitruck, semitrailer and bus sales lot. 
Warehousing, storage (including ministorage) and distribution facilities. 

This property has also previously been occupied for a similar use, see attached 
photo. 

3) The site is platted to hold approximately 207 Semi-tractor trailer trucks with an additional 90 
off-street parking. The trucks will be predominantly refrigeration units with the potential of 
many running all day. 

During the Planning/Zoning Commission hearing the petitioner testified that trucks and 
refrigeration units would not run all day. 

4) Again, it is Darien City Hall that stated there will be 225 trucks using Cass and South 
Frontage Road at least five days a week, they would not be inclined to over-estimate this 
number. 

The traffic study includes detailed information on the number of employee vehicles 
and trucks that travel frontage road. 

5) The site is being platted for a warehouse, shop, and retail store and possibly a body 
repair/paint shop. Thus traffic will increase as these operations increase. 

The volume of truck traffic projected to be generated by the facility was based on 
the operation of the existing IACTK facility located in Chicago which is to be 
relocated to the subject site. All work is scheduled with the exception of repair parts, 
which will be picked up at the site. 
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6) 10 mechanics working during each of three shifts, thus as they have reported. there will be 10 
mechanics working around the clock repairing and rebuilding trucks, trailers, and engines. 

Mechanical work will be inside the building in the mechanics area with the 
exception of minor ancillary maintenance items. The overnight hours between 
11:00pm and 7:30 3m will result in approximately 3 employees working that shift. 
Some of this work will include emergency road service. 

7) 24 hour high intensity lighting of 10 acres. This is almost a requirement for safety and 
security. Trucks are repaired, moved, and parked for the night. so light and noise pollution are 
certainties. 

A noise survey report dated August 14, 2015 was conducted by OPTIMUM 
Safety Management. The following conclusions were reached regarding the noise 
survey: 

August 13. 2015 - Based on the data recorded during the noise survey 
performed in the evening while the Thermo King refrigeration unit was on 
versus off, the noise produced by the refrigeration um: was detectable at the 
cm1ances of 0' and 10' from the Thermo King refrigeration unit. None of the 
other readings taken onsite and offsite varied while the Thermo King 
Refrigeration unit was on or off. 

August 14.2015 -Based on the data recorded during the noise survey performed in 
the morning while the Thermo King refrigeration unit was on versus off, the noise 
produced by the refrigeration unit was detectable at the distances of 0', 10' and 
25' from the Thermo King refrigeration uni. None of the other readings taken 
onsie and offsitevaried excessively while the Thermo Kq Refrigeration unitwas 
onor off. In addition, there was a slight increase in noise levels at dtances ofO~ ])' 
and 25' while both the tractor-truckandThermoKingrefrigerationwereonand 
connectm. to each other. 

Specific Lighting standards are required by city code. The development will comply 
with these standards as confirmed with the photometric plan prepared for this 
development. In summary, the plan shows the outdoor lighting, fixtures, and 
confirms compliance with the lighting ordinance. 

8) Declines in residential and other property values along the South Frontage Rd. A drive from 
Lemont to Cass A venue is dominated by residential properties. 
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No information has been provided to support this claim of declines in property 
values. However, the proposed use fa consistent with the zoning and the previous 
uses of the property. 

9) Additional truck traffic on Cass and South Frontage road. including the possibility of truck on 
Cass to the south past AND going to Route 83. Keeping 30 truck mechanics busy requires trucks. 

The traffic study concluded truck traffic is anticipated to travel to/from the west on 
the South Frontage Road given the location of the 1-55 ramps along Cass Avenue 
and the fact that trucks are restricted from traveling east along the frontage road 
just east of the site. 

10) Damage to Waterfall Glen Forest Preserve via light, noise, and ground water pollution. 

No information has been provided to support this claim. Staff has not identified any 
damage to Waterfall Glen based on this proposed development, particularly because 
this site was already developed. 

The impacts developments have on wildlife fall into several categories: 

Habitat loss - The loss of habitat through the conversion of land from its natural 
state to a developed landscape represents the single greatest impact of increased 
human activity on native wildlife. 

Habitat Fragmentation - Habitat fragmentation is a less obvious consequence of 
development, reducing both the quantity and quality of habitat. Fragmentation is a 
process whereby large tracts of the natural landscape are gradually developed and 
subdivided until only patches of original habitat remain. 

Habitat Disturbance -The impact of development/human activity on biodiversity 
extends beyond the actual area of development into what is referred to as a 
"disturbance zone" i.e. the entire area where habitat value has been meaningfully 
reduced. The encroachment of development/human activity into a natural area 
creates changes in environmental conditions as well as changes in animal behavior 
and well-being as a result of being in close proximity to the border between habitat 
areas. 

The proposed development does not impact Waterfall Glen in any of the categories. 
Presented within the packet are letters of no objection from the Illinois Department 
of Natural Resources, the Army Core of Engineers and Eco Cat. (Labeled as 
Attachment 1, Attachment 2, and Attachment 3) 
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Additionally, this property has existed as a trucking facility for approximately 30 
years and was originally designed as shown on an engineering plan prepared by the 
Donald G. Eddy Co. and dated January 23, 1984. The plan indicates that all runoff 
from the property, with the exception of a nominal area around the perimeter of the 
site, drain towards the on-site detention basin and discharges through the Forest 
Preserve and into an adjacent creek. The current existing conditions survey 
indicates that this infrastructure continues to exist and the applicant has committed 
to perform the necessary maintenance to bring it back to general compliance with 
the originally approved condition. Based on the preliminary engineering 
information submitted, the proposed development falls below the thresholds to 
provide additional storm water detention. Best Management Practices, BMP's will 
be required as per the Dupage County Storm Water Ordinance. 

11) Potential traffic on 91 st to Route 83. 

The traffic study concluded truck traffic is anticipated to travel to/from the west on 
the South Frontage Road given the location of the 1~55 ramps along Cass A venue 
and the fact that trucks are restricted from traveling east along the frontage road 
just east of the site. 

12) 24 hour noise pollution for those living near the truck repair center including the North and 
South Frontage road. 

See comment # 7 

13) Likely truck traffic on the South Frontage Rd from LeMont Rd to Cass Avenue. Almost 
assuredly an occasional truck on North Frontage Rd from LcMont to Cass. 

See comment #9 

14) Decline in the quality oflife and businesses on South Frontage Rd from this business and 
similar businesses that relocate to this location. < this might be the biggest threat. 

See comment #8 

15} In conversations with a trucking firm executive, he added the concerns about increased crime 
rates because if there are trailers. crime rates will goes up. thus the need for high intensity 
lighting. 

The property redevelopment will include perimeter fencing and a security camera 
system. The area lighting plan complies with the City code as stated in comment #7. 
The Darien Police Department has contacted and reviewed similar sites within the 
adjacent area with no further concerns. 
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16) The shuttling of truckers to and from nearby hotels and motels increases traffic along with 
the resulting demographic changes. 

No information has been provided to support this claim. Additionally, I do not 
understand the comment about changing demographics. 

17) As trailers are shuffled around, there will be constant noise including back-up beeping from 
the facility. 

See comment #7 

18) The change in the characteristics of the area from one of an idyllic forest preserve to a one­
stop truck plaza. 

See comment #8. 

19) The current condition of the Frontage roads are insufficient for trucks and cars being on the 
same curves. 

See comment #1 

20) School buses and children use the Frontage road and Cass A venue during school hours. 

See comment #1 

21) As you drive the South and North Frontage roads from Lemont to Cass Avenue, note the 
predominant residential zoning of these roads. 

See comment #2 

22) The trucking company has asked for variances which yield a facility that would not even 
meet the guidelines for just a truck parking lot. 

The variances recommend for approval by the City's Planning and Zoning 
commission are consistent with other developments in the city and meet sound 
economic development principles. The Variation approval criteria is as follows: 

1. Whether the general character of the property will be adversely altered. 
2. Whether the overall value of the property will be improved and there will not be 

any potential adverse effects on the neighboring properties. 
3. Whether the alleged need for the variation has been created by any person 

presently having a proprietary interest in the premises. 
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4. Whether the proposed variation will impair an adequate supply of light and air 
m adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 

5. Whether the proposed variation will adversely alter the essential character of 
the neighborhood. 

This development and new building will significantly improve the aesthetics of the 
current property with the variations primarily reflecting certain current conditions 
of the property 

Additionally, the City had the property appraised in 2003 when the property was 
considered for sale. The City's appraiser concluded that the Highest and Best use of 
the property is Industrial Related Use and redevelopment to a Modernized 
Industrial Use. 
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STAFF RESPONSE: 
The following items relate to general questions or concerns that were additionally brought 
forth by the Municipal Services Committee and the audience members. 

1. Attached is a memo from City Attorney regarding the use of the property as it stands today. 

(Attachment 4). 

2. General Information 

a. Illinois Auto Center is an authorized distributor of Thermo King 

b. Thermo King is a subsidiary of Ingersoll Rand 

c. Illinois Auto Central is a dealer operating in how many locations? 

Illinois Auto Electric Co. has two Thermo King sales and service facilities. 
1. Illinois Auto Central is located in Chicago IL. We also have a satellite service 
center located in Joliet IL. 

2. Great Lakes Thermo King is located in Portage IN., this facility backs right up to 
a Forest Preserve. Attached is a photo of our Portage IN facility (tf~tachrnent : ) 

3. General Staff Notes 

Recently a similar Thermo King use was approved in Saugus Massachusetts and below is a recent media 

article and a PDF report was obtained from Staff of Saugus Massachusetts. 

http://saugus.wickedlocal.com/article/20150521/NEWS/150528958 

Therrro-King. pdf 

4. Crime 

The Darien Police Department researched Hillside and McCook, only McCook had a cartage 

theft with computers taken, the others had nothing. Thefts and burglaries had been a problem 

when the previous trucking outfit was at the site. The operation consisted of brokers parking 

their cabs and trailers and returning as required. 
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Massachusetts site- Chief DiMella from Massachusetts was unavailable for comment, but I was 

abie to speak with his deputy chief Lt. Georgetti. He reiated that they have been open for about 

two years and they have not experienced an increase in criminal activity or calls for service 

related to Thermo King. He did say there was were periodic larceny (theft) incidents of attempts to 

steal copper or refrigeration units, but nothing of substance, not even an increase in traffic related calls. 

He related that the business sits adjacent to Salem Turnpike, and it is a two lane divided highway. 

The security plan will consist of CCTV cameras, lighting, fencing, locked gates after certain hours and 24 
hour staffing at this facility. 

The trailers that will be parked in our Thermo King lot will all be empty. The trailers parked in the South 
lot designed for our customer CR England will contain empty and full trailers. The product on these 
trailers are various type of food products which require Temperature Control systems to maintain them. 
All of CR England trailers have GPS units on them that monitor temperature and location. 

Cook County Sheriff' Office provided the following information regarding responses by the Cook County 
Sheriff made to the Chicago facility between 11/20/2013 and today 8/26/2015: 
(Chicago address - 4750 S. Central Ave. Chicago IL 60638) 

• 6-Alarm calls (building was secure) 
• 2 - Property Damage Calls 
• 2 - Premise Checks (officer initiated) 
• 1-Abandoned Auto Call 
• 1-Assisted other law agency 

• 1- Citizen assist to get belongings out of semi 
• 1-Vehicle Ticketed 

5. Accident History 

Since 2012 there have been 9 accidents on South Frontage Rd-since 2012 

6 at intersection 

2 west of intersection 

1 east of intersection 

North Frontage had 7 accidents 
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6. Public Works Site-Noise evaluation 

Location: 1041 S Frontage rd. taken from property line. 
Measured: 9:00 am Friday 8/28/15 
Meter Device: TES 1350 A 
Settings : Low 
Response : fast and slow 
Max hold : on/off as indicated below 

Dan Salvato: 

Please provide sound decibel at the middle of the southern property line for the following: 

Chipper running idle = 58.2 db 
Chipper operating chipping operation = 89.1 db (max hold) 
1 Large truck idling = 54 db 
5 Large trucks idling = 60.2 db 
1 Large truck idling-backing up =55 db 
5 Large trucks idling-backing up =65 db 
End loader idling = 5 5 .2 db 
End Loader backing= 66.3 db (max hold) 
If possible End loader loading a truck = 67.4 db (max hold ) 

7. Site Use 

Attached and labeled as Attachment 6, from owner, and Attachment 7 from TransWestern, are 

responses regarding the site and potential uses 

Given the current 1-1 Gener.;: !ndustriaJ District zoning and our spedal use permit further allowing a 
garage for the storage, repair and servicing of motor vehicles, the large majority of interest in the site 
has been from various users in the transportation industry. For example, I've had serious interest from 
truck stop operators (fuel & food), truck washing facilities, and truck service facilities including 
everything from mom and pop operations to larger regional and national operators. 

I received a handful of calls from industrial developers and users interested in the site for a warehouse 
type building; however, in today's environment the site doesn't support the size of building in demand. 

I reached out to several retail/commercial brokers and they weren't bullish about the site. The 
population density measures used for assessing the viability of a site are low given its proximity to the 
forest preserve. Also, keep in mind that retail/commercial uses playing off the interstate location often 
aren't desirable from a traffic volume and use perspective. 
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I personally took every call and I didn't pursue potential buyers that I didn't feel would be a good fit for 
Darien and likely wouldn't be acceptable to the community {e.g. truck stops, container storage, or 
operations similar to the previous owner). I felt Bill Fritz's use would be similar to our original plans and 
I was convinced his organization would be a fine addition to the community. 

Mict:ael G. 2islas 
CC Industries, Inc. - a Henry Crown Company 
222 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1000 
Chicago, IL 60601 
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COMMITTEE ACTION: 

Based on the submitted responses ttom statf and the petitioner, the Committee is requested to 
provide a recommendation to the City Council for the following: 

PZC 2015-08: Central Ave. Ventures, LLC, 1033-35 S. Frontage Road: Pending committee 
review, the Petitioner seeks approval of the following: 
1. Text Amendment: To permit retail sales within the I-1 General Industrial zoning district, 

Zoning Ordinance Section SA-9-4-3 
• Acceptable as Presented 

2. Special Use: To permit a garage for storage, repair and servicing of motor vehicles, 
including body repair, painting and engine rebuilding within the I-1 General Industrial 
zoning district, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-4-4. 

• Acceptable as Presented 
3. Special Use: To permit a freight terminal within the I-1 General Industrial zoning 

district, Zoning Ordinance Section SA-9-4-4. 
• Acceptable as Presented 

4. Special Use: To permit outdoor storage within the I-1 General Industrial zoning district, 
Zoning Ordinance Section SA-9-4-4. NIA 

• Acceptable as Presented 
5. Variation: To reduce the required parking lot setback from 30 feet to 10 feet, 17 feet and 

5 feet along rear, east and west side yards respectively, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-
4-7. 

• IAC will provide a setback exhibit to The Dept. of Municipal Services for 
consideration of our development. Exhibit 1 

6. Variation: To eliminate the required hard surface for parking lot and to permit the 
existing stone aggregate on the south portion of the site, Zoning Ordinance Section SA-
11-2-l(F). 

• This development calls for bituminous paving at the north par1<ing lot. areas. IAChas 
selected this .site due to its industrial zoning category anc;Uhe fact that this sites 
existing hard pan aggregate conditions at the sotith portion of the site ls ideal for 
the proposed development. If required to provide a hard surface other than that of 
the existing condition,· IAC would have to reconsider this site for its development 
plans. 

7. Variation: To increase the total permitted impervious surface from 75% to 81.4%, 
Zoning Ordinance Section SA-9-4-8. 

• 80.75% ofthe existing site is currently covered with impervious surface. It is IAC's 
plan to reduce the onsite impervious surface from 80.75% to 80.00%. The current 
19.25% of pervious service is of low to no quality landscaping. !AC plans to increase 
the landscaping pervious surface to 20% while increasing the quality. The current 
site impervious surface is actual1y what has attracted IAC to this site. If IAC was to 
consider anything from 1% to 6% increase in added peryious surfa.ce area, this 
would create a loss of use and function related to traiJ.er parking in the rear lot 
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which iS integral to this development I program. 1% of pervious surface area 
equates to 7 trailer parking slots or 42 slots at 6%~ ff.requited to comply with the 
75% impervious number, IACwould have to reconslderthis site for devel9pment. 

8. Variation: To permit a third driveway off of S. Frontage Road, said third driveway being 
less than the required 200 feet apart, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-11-3(B). 

• Acceptable as Presented 
9. Variation: To permit a loading dock within the front where it is otherwise required to be 

within an interior side yard or rear yard, Zoning Ordinance Section SA-11-4-l(C) 
• · Acceptable as Presented 

10. Variation: To eliminate the required screening fence along the rear, east and west side lot 
lines, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-9-4-7(B). 

• The adjacent property atthe east and the south is Waterfall Glenn Forest preserve. 
At present the Forest Preserve provides a heavily wooded screening buffer of l,634 
lineal feet between the south property line and the nearest Forest Preserve path. 
IAC is willing to consider adding an element of fabric screening onto the Si high 
chain link fence in the areas where additional screening is required. Chain link fence 
is a preferred fence. 

• An Ivy planting material is also being considered 
11. Variation: To permit a permit a pole mounted, free-standing sign, Sign Code Section 4-

3-7(B). 
• Acceptable as Presented 

12. Variation: To increase the permitted sign height from 6 feet to 57 feet, Sign Code 
Section 4-3-1 O(C). 

• After reviewing the sign elevation at WoodSpring Suites, their top of sign elevation 
is at718 feet'. IAC is wHliOg to reduce their top of sign elevation to meet the 
WoodSpring Suites sign elevation at718. Thisreduces the requested 57 feet sign to 
a 40 feet sign. The TK sign and the WoodSpring Suites sign wm have the same top of 
sign elevation so it looks consistent along 1-55. 

13. Variation: To increase the permitted sign area from 60 square feet to 144 square feet, 
Sign Code Section 4-3-lO(C).3 

• After reviewing the sign detail at WoodSprings Suites, their sign square feet is 133.9. 
:IAC is willing to reduce thef r sign square feet from 144 sq/ft to· 121 sq/ft (11 feet tall 
by 11 feet wide) 

14. Variation: To permit a pole sign within 20 feet of a driveway, Sign Code Section 4-3-
7(E). 

• IAC can adjust the location of the pole sign to ~eet the requirements of the sign 
code so that the pole of the sign is at or beyond 20 ft. of a driveway. 

15. Variation: To eliminate the required perimeter yard landscaping along the south and east 
lot lines, Zoning Ordinance Section 5A-10-5 

• IAC is working with its Landscape Designer to review the landscape ordinance and 
any cost impacts here. 
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ALTERNATE DECISION 
Not approving the variances 

DECISION MODE 
This item will be forwarded to the City Council Meeting scheduled for September 8, 2015. 

Planning and Zoning Commission: 
Planning and Zoning Commission: 
Municipal Services Committee: 
Municipal Services Committee: 

August 5, 2015 
August 19, 2015 
August 24, 2015 
August 31, 2015 



Illinois Department of 
--· Natural Resources 

One Natural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 62702~1271 
http://dnrstat,e,1Lus 

August 26, 2015 

Amar Farooqi 
SPACECO Inc 
9575 W Higgins Road 
Rosemont, IL 60018 

RE: Illinois Auto Central Thermo King 
Project Number(s): 1601949 
County: DuPage 

Dear Applicant: 

Attachment 1 

Pat Quinn, Governor 
Marc Miller, Director 

Bruce Rauner, Governor 

Wayne Rosenthal, Director 

This letter is in reference to the project you recently submitted for consultation. The natural resource 
review provided by EcoCAT identified protected resources that may be in the vicinity of the proposed 
action. The Department has evaluated this information and concluded that adverse effects are unlikely. 
Therefore, consultation under 17 Ill. Adm. Code Part 1075 is terminated. 

This consultation is valid for two years unless new information becomes available that was not 
previously considered; the proposed action is modified; or additional species, essential habitat, or 
Natural Areas are identified in the vicinity. If the project has not been implemented within two years of 
the date of this letter, or any of the above listed conditions develop, a new consultation is necessary. 

The natural resource review reflects the information existing in the Illinois Natural Heritage Database 
at the time of the project submittal, and should not be regarded as a final statement on the site being 
considered, nor should it be a substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for 
environmental assessments. If additional protected resources are encountered during the project's 
implementation, you must comply with the applicable statutes and regulations. Also, note that 
termination does not imply IDNR's authorization or endorsement of the proposed action. 

Please contact me if you have questions regarding this review. 

~ ?//~ 
Keith Shank 
Division of Ecosystems and Environment 
217-785-5500 



REPLY TO 

ATTENTION OF: 

Technical Services Division 
Regulatory Branch 
LRC-2015-00443 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
CHICAGO DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

231 SOUTH LA SALLE STREET 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604-1437 

Attachment g 

August 12, 2015 

SUBJECT: Letter ofNo Objection for the development of the Illinois Auto Central Thermo 
King Facility at 1035 South Frontage Road, Village of Darien, DuPage County, Illinois 

Mr. Michael Bialas 
GD Darien LLC c/o CC Industries, Inc. 
222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1000 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

Dear Mr. Bialas: 

This is in response to your June 25, 2015 request that the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
issue a letter of no objection for the above-referenced activity. The subject project has been 
assigned number LRC-2015-00443. Please reference this number in all future correspondence 
concerning this project. 

Following a review of the information you furnished to this office and assuming your 
project is conducted only as set forth in the information provided, this office has determined that 
the subject property does not require a Department of the Army (DA) permit to complete the 
proposed work. Please be aware that any unpermitted discharge into an area within the 
jurisdiction of this office may result in civil or criminal enforcement under the Clean Water Act, 
33 U.S.C. Sec. 1319. 

This determination is valid for a period of 5 years from the date of this letter and covers 
only your project as depicted in the plans titled, "Illinois Auto Central Thermo King", June 25, 
2015, prepared by SpaceCo, Inc .. Soil erosion and sediment controls (SESC) measures shall be 
implemented at the project site and properly maintained throughout construction of the project. 
Proper installation and regular maintenance of SESC measures will prevent construction 
materials from entering downstream locations. 

It is your responsibility to obtain any required state, county, or local approvals for impacts 
to wetland areas not under the Department of the Army jurisdiction. Please contact the DuPage 
County Stormwater Management at (630) 682-6724. 



This determination is based only on the proposed activity and is not an approved 
jurisdiction determination for the subject parcel. If you wish to receive an approved jurisdiction 
determination or have any questions, please contact Stasi Brown of my staff by telephone at 312-
846-5544 or email at stasi.f.brown@usace.army.mil. 

Copy Furnished: 

Sincerely, 

Digitally signed by 
CHERNICH.KATHLEEN.G.1230365 
616 
Date: 2015.08.19 15:58:26 -05'00' 

Kathleen G. Chernich 
Chief, East Section 
Regulatory Branch 

DuPage County Stormwater Management (Jen Boyer) 
Midwest Ecological, Inc. (Robert Vanni) 



EcoMcAT 
Ecological Compliance Aufflment Tool 

Applicant: SPACECO Inc 
Contact: Amar Farooqi 
Address: 9575 W Higgins Road 

Rosemont, IL 60018 

Project: 
Address: 

Illinois Auto Centrai Thermo King 
1033-1035 S. Frontage Road, Darien 

IDNR Project Number: 1601949 
Date: 08/18/2015 

Description: Demolition of two existing buildings and construction of two buildings with associated 
parking lot, utility, and grading improvements 

Natural Resource Review Results 
Consultation for Endangered Species Protection and Natural Areas Preservation (Part 1075) 

Attachment 3 

The Illinois Natural Heritage Database shows the following protected resources may be in the vicinity of the 
project location: 

Waterfall Glen INAI Site 
Blanding's Turtle (Emydoidea blandingii) 
Northern Long-Eared Myotis (Myotis septentrionalis) 
Yellow-Crowned Night Heron (Nyctanassa vio/acea) 

An IDNR staff member will evaluate this information and contact you to request additional information 
or to terminate consultation if adverse effects are unlikely. 

Location 
The applicant is responsible for the 
accuracy of the location submitted 
for the project. 

County: DuPage 

Township, Range, Section: 
38N, 11E, 34 

IL Department of Natural Resources 
Contact 
Keith Shank 
217-785-5500 
Division of Ecosystems & Environment 

Disclaimer 

Government Jurisdiction 
IL Environmental Protection Agency 
ALAN KELLER 
1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST 
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62702 

The Illinois Natural Heritage Database cannot provide a conclusive statement on the presence, absence, or 
condition of natural resources in Illinois. This review reflects the information existing in the Database at the time 
of this inquiry, and should not be regarded as a final statement on the site being considered, nor should it be a 
substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for environmental assessments. If additional 
protected resources are encountered during the project's implementation, compliance with applicable statutes 
and regulations is required. 

Page 1 of 2 



IDNR Project Number: 1601949 

Terms of Use 

By using this website, you acknowiedge that you have read and agree to these terms. These terms may be 
revised by IDNR as necessary. If you continue to use the EcoCAT application after we post changes to these 
terms, it will mean that you accept such changes. If at any time you do not accept the Terms of Use, you may not 
continue to use the website. 

1. The IDNR EcoCAT website was developed so that units of local government, state agencies and the public 
could request information or begin natural resource consultations on-line for the Illinois Endangered Species 
Protection Act, Illinois Natural Areas Preservation Act, and Illinois lnteragency Wetland Policy Act. EcoCAT uses 
databases, Geographic lnfoiTTlation System mapping, and a set of programmed decision rules to determine if 
proposed actions are in the vicinity of protected natural resources. By indicating your agreement to the Terms of 
Use for this application, you warrant that you will not use this web site for any other purpose. 

2. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this website are strictly prohibited and 
may be punishable under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986 and/or the National Information 
Infrastructure Protection Act. 

3. IDNR reserves the right to enhance, modify, alter, or suspend the website at any time without notice, or to 
terminate or restrict access. 

Security 

EcoCAT operates on a state of Illinois computer system. We may use software to monitor traffic and to identify 
unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information, to cause harm or otherwise to damage this 
site. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this server is strictly prohibited by law. 

Unauthorized use, tampering with or modification of this system, including supporting hardware or software, may 
subject the violator to criminal and civil penalties. In the event of unauthorized intrusion, all relevant information 
regarding possible violation of law may be provided to law enforcement officials. 

Privacy 

EcoCAT generates a public record subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act. Otherwise, IDNR 
uses the information submitted to EcoCAT solely for internal tracking purposes. 

Page 2 of 2 



I 
Via E-Mail 

To: 

Fr: 

Date: 

Re: 

Rosenthal, Murphey, Coblentz & Donahue 

30 North LaSalle St. Suite 1624 -Chicago, Illinois 60602 
Phone (312) 541-1070- Fax (312) 541-9191 

JBM Direct Dial (312) 541-1072 
JBM e-mail: jmurphey@rmcj.com 

Memorandum 

Dan Gombac 

John B. Murphey 

August 28, 2015 

1033 South Frontage Road 

Attachment &', 

I 

In response to your inquiry, it is my opinion that a subsequent purchaser of 
the property at 1033 South Frontage Road may utilize the property for any use 
permitted in the I-1 General Industrial District, provided the subsequent user 
complies with the terms of Ordinance No. 0-35-06, without the need for any 
additional zoning approvals. 

JBM/sml 
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Attachment 6 
Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! 
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews 
,html 

From: Bialas, Mike(CO/HCC)[mailto:Mbialas@crow!):chicago.coml 
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2015 11:49 AM 
To: Dan Gombac; Michael Griffith; Doug Calay; Dan Lynch; Ernest Brown; Clare Bongiovanni (clare@darienchamber.com); 
Michael Werthmann; Dan Salvato; Bill Fritz 
Cc: Bryon Vana; Kathy Weaver 
Subject: RE: Thermo King 

Dan, 

Given the current !-1 General lndiJstrial District zoning and our special use permit further allowing a garage for the storage, 
repair and servicing of motor vehicles, the large majority of interest in the site has been from various users in the transportation 
industry. For example, I've had serious interest from truck stop operators (fuel & food), truck washing facilities, and truck 
service facilities including everything from mom and pop operations to larger regional and national operators. 

I received a handful of calls from industrial developers and users interested in the site for a warehouse type building; however, 
in today's environment the site doesn't support the size of building in demand. 

I reached out to several retail/commercial brokers and they weren't bullish about the site. The population density measures 
used for assessing the viability of a site are low given its proximity to the forest preserve. Also, keep in mind that 
retail/commercial uses playing off the interstate location often aren't desirable from a traffic volume and use perspective. 

I personally took every call and I didn't pursue potential buyers that I didn't feel would be a good fit for Darien and likely 
wouldn't be acceptable to the community (e.g. truck st ops, container storage, or operations similar to the previous owner). 
felt Bill Fritz' s use would be similar to our original plans and t was convinced his organization would be a fine addition to the 
community. 

Mich~el G. Bialas 
CC Industries, Inc. - a Henry Crown Company 
222 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1000 
Chicago, IL 60601 

direct 312.750.6576, cell 312.656.2774, fax 312.395.7090 

Fr n Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov] 
Sent: We n u ust 26, 2015 9:50 AM 

To: Michael Griffith; · Dan Lynch; Ernest Brown; Clare Bongiovanni (,=cl=a.;...;;re....._=::.ii-=::..:..;..:..;::..=..:...== 
Werthmann; Bialas, Mike (CCI/H alvato; Bill Fritz 
Cc: Bryon Vana; Kathy Weaver 
Subject: Thermo King 

Below is a series of bullet points that I wo addressed by the targeted p ediately in preparation for a tentative 
.c.a_._, e 31. The below issues will be in response to the Mt:lftll"'1a 

2 



Attachment 7 

Ii) TRANSWESTERN® 

Hoi:el 

Cass Avenue and 1-55 Site 
Opinion on Various Uses 

Experience Extraordinary 

The site has great access and identity for a hotel. However, the site is too large and costly for the type of hotel 
that would be consistent with this location, a budget type hotel. There is a site north of 155, approximately 
3.5 acres, that is currently slated for a hotel development. The land cost is estimated at $1.2 million. Here, the 
land is three times the size and costs approximately $4.5 million, almost four times the cost. Additionally, hotel 
developers will not build next to a public works site with a garage and vehicle maintenance. This site is not 
conducive to a hotel development. 

Office 
The suburban office market is weak, with a vacancy rate over 22%. There are no spec ottice developments 
occurring in this area and no corporate office users looking for this type of site. The location is not ideal for 
an office development in contrast to 188 locations (Downers Grove, Oak Brook). Further, the public work site 
diminishes appeal. Also, the absence of close by restaurants and retail hurts demand for office in this spedffc 
area. This site is not conducive to office development. 

Residential 
Residential development is unlikely here: 

• Single Family and Townhomes: There is demand for single family and townhome development sites but 
this site is not suitable due to proximity of the expressway and public works. There might be custom built 
homes on a one-off basis in the subject area but developers are not seeking large tracts of land to develop 
residential communities directly next to a lot where snow plows and equipment may be running 24 hours. 
Highway noise is another negative factor. 

• Senior Living, multifamily and condos: These types of development are typically done on much smaller 
sites, 2-3 acres as opposed to 10 acres, unless it is a large community development, in which 10 acres is too 
small. Further, similar to above, developers would not be interested in sites that front on a major interstate 
highway (due to perceived noise) and also next t o a municipal public works maintenance facility. 

Industrial 
This is likely the highest and best use. Industrial users want easy access to highways and would have little 
concern for the proximity of the public works. The site lays out well for a variety of industrial users and would 
be in high demand due to the lack of available sites. Further, existing site conditions are suitable for industrial 
and would render other developments more difficult to achieve. 

David Friedland. SIOR 
&47 -~$8-S{r46. 

dov1d frmdl.irtt!@tr.i nswestem.cdtn 
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OHf!HSTOPHER B. BURKE !NGtNEEW.NG, t.to. 
9575 West Higgif'IS Rol!d Suite '300 Ro~emont, lllinols 60018 TEL (847) n2s-o:mn FAX {&47) 823-052(! 

August 17, 2015 
Revised August 19, 2015 

City of Darien 
1702 Plainfield Road 
Darien, IL 60561 

Attention: 

Subject: 

OearOan: 

Dan Gombac 

IUiric;,IsAuto Central: 1033·1035 s. Frontage Roa<i 
(Casa Profect No. 950323H184) 

As reqµested by email on August 12, 2015, we have reviewed the respC>nse to our July 21, 2015 
letter as prepared by Spacecoi Inc. and dated.August 12, 2015. As you k1'<>W, Spaceco is an affiliate 
company of Christopher 8. 81,1rke Engineering, Ltd. {CB&El}. Based on the informatioA provided on 
the pr~Uminary plan, the development Will not trigger a requirement to provide additional 
stormwat-er deterttlpn or wa~r q-u-aUty infrastructure, but they wffl be required to. l'ffilintain the 
existing stormw:ater improvements on the site. ThiS has been acknowteqged, qS have our other 
comments on the preliminary plan. ihe foilowrng Item should be noted: 

1. We understand that the City will require the applicant to extend a san:itary service to their 
west property line .for future conn~ction of the Publk Works Building. This wtU likely 
necessitate that a portion of the sewer be public~ but we. wttl defer to DuPag-e County, who 
owns the sewer. 

lf you have any questions. please feel free tQ contact me. 

~y,#{J 
Dani~,::E, CFM 
Head, Mun"tt:ipal Englneertrig Department 

N:\OARIENIBS423H's'Ji 100 • 1&9\950323H1841Admin\l.1 OSt91flEV.QOC 



~Aw Vattture,, LLC 
GDDadenU.C 

U>ll-1'SS S. Frontlp Rd., Dllrlen IL 60561 
Vmlance I Special U. /TnAmendment- Nature af Raqum 

Exlllait'N 

YldiJR Bnm1; 

1. We ift reques~ & Nduc:t.lan of pavement Jetbadc from 30' to 'JJI and 17' IJt the south ind east 
property hnes nspecth,elr. The adjamnt property to tfm !OUlh :nd ast Ii th1 ~ Gfetl Fcnat 

Prwerve. Howevtr, the Countv maps llst the p,operty n a ruldantfal use •lch would require• JO' 
pavement setblck. It Is OQf' undetstalldlrethat this property wll remain undMllaped a a FonlSt 
Pl'ISerw. AddftlOnallv, the mclsttac wepte surt.m Is a dose• rl-rl' and 7..fl' ID the south and ast 
property lllles rmpectlve,V. 

2. We •re requestlftl that the pavement HtbKk be dllllnpd to s• 1lo111 the west property Rns. The 
erlstll'8 a[Wllpte surface Is u close u 4' .V to the wt property line. 'ff1e adjllaTmt we.st property k 
wnentl\' oa:uplad by th£ Ymage: '17Dlrten Pubic Wans Bullclfnl and would nqulre • 211 Pfflllllent 
setbKk. In order to accommodm:s th1 raqufNd quentfty of trailer, traCIDr stall! and maneuverlne 
deerancm • 5' PIVlfflent Htblck Is NqUINd br the ...,.. 

3. Wears rwquestlngto lave Ille exlslnlstona._... on the mtl!h ',pr?,ate' portion of the lfta. Thi 
majority of the south portk,n of the CJIIBtlng lot II stone w ._.. The north 'public' portion ar the site. 
mmt visible fnJm s. Frontage Rd. end Ull!d br the publlc,. would bll pilV8d with _,halt orconaete 
~ tt the entlrestt:e were ,equired 1D be PIY8d, the cost' •lans with the addlfomsl 1'9C1Ulrwnent for 
stonn wr.ter ca.tenttc;,, would mam the project mcanomallv lnfaulble. 

4. We,,. raq&NllthWthlt the afstil11 non,conformlns lmpervtous aim ara which axceeds the tatll 
Impervious sft1e.,. nequinlment be allowed 1D bll maintained. Due ID tha unl'que nature of the user 
which nsqukes £ Ci!fbaln amount af nctor and trailer stalls. the raqund pmvfoas surface arae cannot 
beaccammodatld. 

s. w. mr11 l1ICIU8tfnl that three drivewly emrancm be proukled wnh the driveway Ns,mtlons 
lndlclt:8d on ourslta pl9fl. lhrH meln entry drives a~ required to prwldethe needed vehlcularflowfor 
the users openttons. 

6. We 2N l"IIQINlll:lngthlt the ICJldlna dact bl located In the front of the buildlnc. Landsc:ape mwnirc 
wnl be provided ID mlnlrnlllf1 thevlllblly of the lolldl• dock. Due to the unique nature Of the user 
which requires I certain amount dtnldor IJld trailer stalls. the Na!Sled 1oec11,. dock needs to be 
IOClted on the north side of the bulldlftl. 

7. We ire requestlJII the 1bilfty to use an r high chain lfnlc fence wtthaut any solld portions •Ions the 
south east llld west property Ines. Zanin& requires that a peramtlp of the fence be IOIJd. Since the 



I 

acQKltllt ~n.v to the south ind 111Sl s tM Wltemlll Glen Forl!St Pnese~ tlNn are no m]a1:ent 
u.cers dllt Wil be affected. 

a. We are requesting the abilltyto Install e ,-; mounted DlumlMil!d sip whfch is U' W x 12' H • 144 
SF end sr H (owenrl stsn helpt). 11le sip wm be IDcated at the northeast comerdthe prapmtv 

provtdlna ourdlent maximum villblltyand business ldentlflmlon along the r-55 lnOllmta mmdar. 
The size end loc:atJon of the*" pmpased provides business lde1111ftc:atlon allowq for a rwnalllo 
amount of rac:tlon time ID pcantlal ~ drtvlrw at hWa nrtes of speed 1l1q 1-55 hm the eat 
and the~ so that tfHIY can r'8ltt to and exit 8t the next IIVdlbla tntermte exit. 1he curnnt zonlnl I 
code doe! not allow fore pole mounted swn an our sns. Duew the lfl8Clflc Mtlml of ourdlffltl 
opetltkJn e. pole mounbld sfln rs nrmry tG pnMde busfnals fda1tlflcetl0n along the 1-S CDnldar. 

9. We •rs requestlrt1 & vartlnce from the rwqulwnt for pllntfl11 IIHI llndsape fflltmrllls •Ian& the 
south l'elr yard and the ust Interior side yard. These aras alti pAllllllly dlvald af llndsapl,w and,,. 
lmrntldlatalv adjacent 1D the WltlrflU Gfen Fcnlt ,.....,,,.. There IN no •dJecent UNl'I that wlll be 

dflClad 1ndthese ar-.s wlll remain 11 undeveloped 18nd. AddltlonaUV, we ire n1questlng a varilna! 
flam the requirements far pfafttlna ind llllldapa materlllls elorgthe mmlt' JldG yard adJICltlttD the 
~ prapertywhlch Is cumtntly ocaapled b\f U. Vllla&e of Da.rten Public Worb lulldlna,. Since we 
eddress I varfllnc:e nrquest In bm n lbcM for a pavement setback alone this..., we feel that• 
sfmllarverllnce request for pllntfna 1nd llndape materllll ln this 1ra is• dlred: function of this 
request. 

n. w~ are requesting a spedll use amsldlntion to allaw for outdoor_,. on"'511:e. 1he outdoor 
storap area wlD b6 locahd IOUth of the pn,posed bulldJnc and wiE be enclosed on th£ north 1ldit with 
solid fend• In orderto ptcWlde • Vfst,af blade frarn the pubflcw,v alon1 S. Fnffltaae Rd. 

#2. Wt are n.questlng a spedaJ use consldendlon to allow for .. ,. sto,age. repair 1nd or serw:lns af 
motorvehlc:lel. indudi,w body repair,. palntSsw and eqlne ntbulldma, 11me •,;teas ~ fntqral part of 
our dient's business model and i part of the proposed plln for this partladarsb. 

13. We are requestins a spldml use mnsfdntlon to 1Uow for,: portion of our Ille, (prtwm) •ICffll the 
south ind west property nna to be used u a frelpt termlnaL This Mrvlce II e c:ompanent~our 
cffent's buslnm model and a seMCe which tlltf provide to their mstorne11 and Is ptrt of the prvpmed 

plln for tttts partlcullr site. 

]A AmlDSMNl'C 

11. We are requesting & tax arnendmsnt be prowldecl to our dJent for nnil..,. In the 1-1 mnlnl district 
as this Is •n .,_.,..1 P1rt of our dlent's bLLSJness model and part of the prapased plan for this partlallar 
site. 
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Central Ave Venturef LLC 

SD Darien li.C 
1033 -1035 S. Frontage Rd •• Darien IL 60561 

·A, ~In-.... 
Ha:mtlft Daafblr"cThe Dair Opea1llun of IIRnolsAUCO central 

~?w~i~ 

Dlfnale Aum Central Themio King (IACTK) is a factory suthorizied safe& and aervlcc 
dealer for Thenno Kin;. the 'WOrid leader In tmnspart temperature control anci &wdllery 
power unftrJ. 

llllnoll Auto Centrar and Thermo King's daffy opemtian revolves around two main 
componente, our shop operation with wa~ouse and office support atafl' and there is 
allo a small modular office and truck yard lhat we lease to our CU81Dmer CR England. 
We adhera to Ii artct ea of high staind.a.rds in keeping our facilitlea Clean and saf$. 
HonNty and fEfr setvice sre integral parm of who we are. 

llllnole AIIID. Centm Thermo Kine, 
The way U,is slla plan Is *8igned to work, ls that aurcustomers will enter our erte from 
the frontage toad and enter onto the cenlar driwlway. This center driveway leads rnto 
our check..in/inspectlcn area At this point ws evaluatll our custDme~· n-9• •nd dblrd 
them to rt designated locatiorn far the .Hl'Vfes to be compreted. Once services are 
completed, the driver vtiH exit our 6: througlt ttse 9ast driveway. 

Our shop fl I~ adjacent to our office and warehouse support staff. The shop 
consfst& of nine service bays, fu.tsland, wash bay, and roughly 30 mechanlca over 
three Bhffls. Within our office aru, we will have • retaff shawroom far customers to 
view and purchase ralatad parts and accessortae (retail ••>· This space WII also 
include private offlcae, confen,nce rooms, lunchroom, restrooms. s eervlm and par1:a 
counter e;nd a customer waiting loungs. 

The warehouse Is designed to receive e:nd dl81rfbuts all parts ntlated to our ealee and 
service operations. South of tt'Je wa:rehoue In the exterior yard ·apace, we have an area 
destgnatac:t for outside storage. Hare la where we will store our Influx of Thenno Kine 
unilB and the trash dUmpabara. 

Leatd CR Ert1lmd Space 
CR England'e tracmm and~ wUlenter Into the west driveway for accen i'nt.o yrrm 
apace which ie segregated fram IACTK'c 1fJ8C8. Here is where they park their 
commercial tractore and trallere to support their 24 hour drop yard. lncorporat&d in this 
IR18 will be £ modular office with personnel to support their operation. 
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From: 
~e~·~ 

Tc: 
Cc 
Sub!Kt 

Dan, Mike, 

Doug C8lay 
Monday, August 17, 2015 9:18 AM 
'Dan Gombac'; 'Mlchael Griffith' 
Biii Fritz'; 'Paul Cohen' 
RE: #2015·15; IAC Darien (Public Hearing Comments From Michael Griffith) 

See below for our updates related to theso Items. 

Thank you, 

Dougcalay 
Director af FaclHtles 
IUlnois Auto Electric Co. 
700 Enterprise St. 
Aurora IL 60504 
630-862·3199 Office 

From: Michael Griffith 
Sent: Thursday. August 06. 2015 3:08 PM 
To: Dan Gombac 
Subject: IAE, 1033-35 S. Frontage Rd 

After reviewing my notes1 bullet points from the PZC meeting last night: 

Comrni1aJon: 
West building elevation to tie into main .building. 

o A prellmlnary rendering of the West bulldlng elevation wlli be submitted on Monday 8/17 /2015. The 
fa?de of thfs West bufktlng writ be aesthetically pleasing and will complement the design of the East 
bulkfJng. The size of this bulldlng is st111 up for review and subject to change based upon needs. 

Commission concemed that vehicle repair language from Zoning Oldinance is too broad, 
seemed to want it better defined as ta what is being approved. 

o tAC Is asking for the special IJSe "'To permit a prage for storage, repair and seNldng of motor vehicles, 
Including body repair, painting and encfne rebuffd(ng Within the 1·1 General lndustrtaf zoning dlstrict, 
Zoning Ordinance Section SA,.!}-4-4.• 

Traffic study, mainly Whether S. Frontage Road and intersection wtth cass Ave. can 
accommoda18 semi-truck traffic. 

o IAC Is working with ICLOA a traffic and transportation I engineering firm to complete a traffic evaluation 
study. This traffic evaluation study wDI be submitted to the City of Oarien on Monday 8/17(1l>l5 for 
review. 

~ Stormwater management not resolved. 
o Thls development will meet all of the applicable codes with regard to storm water 

management. This project will be ~uired to meet the DuPage County Stormwater 
Ordinance. We have prepared prellmlnary plans and met with the City of Darien and DuPage 

s 



County to review the stormwater detention1 wetlands, and floodplain aspects of the 
project. Both Darien and DuPage County have given us posltJve feedback regarding the 
prellminary plans. No variances to the stonnwater, wetlands, or floodplain requirements are 
being requested by the petitioner. 

o Au1ust 12. 2015, SPACECO Englneen submitted a response to the City ofOarien related to the 
review of preliminary plans performed by Christopher B. Burte Engineers on July 21, 2015 
(subject: Illinois Auto Central: 1033-1035 s. Frontap Road, CBBEL Project No. 
950323H1840). lbese letters wilJ be submitted to the City of Darien on Mondiy 8/17 /2033 to 
be included wrth the submittal. 

• Dress up fence screening along front. 
o IAC looked at various options In gates to provide the best functionality, security and screenfng. All gates 

previously were &! barrfer style similar to e toll booth arm. At"ter further rwlew, IAC has decided to 
Install a sllde gate on East exit, a slide gate at the center Inspection entry/exit and a swing gate at the 
West entry/exit. These sates and the front fence wlfl have limited to no opacity. 

• Retail Sales 
o In regards to your request, below is a summary of the annual retall sales for the years 2012 through 

2014 along with what the one percent portion of the sales tax that the city of Darien woufd have 
received from these retell sales. 

Yw 
• 2012 
II 2013 
• 2014 

Retail Sales 
$1,603,827 
$1,521,179 
$2,176,()76 

1% Darien Sales tax revenue 
$16,038 
$15,212 
$21,761 

Raaldents I unipcorporatedl: 
Traffic. Increased traffic, traffic from semi-trucks, trucks along with bike rider&, school buses 
and other motorists on s. Fmntage Road will inCf'88S8 accidents. Trucks not able to make 
tu ma/curves from Cass Avenue. 

o IAC Is working with KLOA a traffic and transportation I engineering firm to complete a traffic evaluation 
study. This traffic evaluation study wfll be submitted to the City of Darien on Monday 8/17/2015 for 
revfew . 

• <Ti Noise from truck traffic. engines running, refrigeration units running. outdoors and overnight. 
repair activities. (IAE testimony: CR England truckers [sulJ.leaaed area] may park their truck 
overnight, most llkely runntng their generators and.not engines.) 

o IAC Is working with Optimum Safety Manqement who conducted a noise assessment at the property on 
8/'1!/2015 and 8/14/2015 to support the Intended development. This report wiJI be provided to the 
City of Darlen on Monday 8/17/2015 for review. 

o The types of noise that wlll be pneraterht this faclHty lndude: 
• Fork Lifts, Semi-Trucks, truck and trailer mounted temperature control systems runnfng, 

auxiliary power units, tnJck and trailer repair. 
o IAC plans to run 3 shifts at this site: 

Shift 1-Start time 7:00am, end time 3:30pm 
65% of the service wort is performed between 7:ooam and 3:30pm. During thts time 
the operations include sales and service of truck and trailer mounted temperature 
control systems, auxllfary power units alona with truck and traller repair. Between 
these hours we have service advisors, office and warehouse staff to support these 
functions. There will be roughly 28 employees supporting this operation during this 
time. 
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Shift 2-Start time 3:00pm, end time 11:30ptn 
~ 30% of $ervfc:e work wlll be perfonned between 3:30pm and 11;30am. Durfl'IB this time 

the operations Include sales and service of truck and trailer mounted temperature 
control systems, auumary power units along with truck ind traller repair. Between 
these hours we have servtce advlsors and ilmited warehouse staff to support 1flese 
functfons. There wUI be roughly 8 employees supportlna this operation dunna this time. 

Shift 3 -Start time 11:00pm, end time 7:30am 
5% of service work wm be performed between 1L"()()am and 7:30am. During this time 
the operations Include servrce of truck and trailer mounted temperature control 
systems and emergency call outs to provide remote service for customers off-site. No 
other support staff other than mechanics are on hand durln, this time. There wm be 
rougfdy 3 employees supporting this operation durirw this time. 

o Regardin1 the CR Ensland activities, this location will be used to mana1e a portion of their Chicagoiand 
fleet trucks and trailers. These trucks are day cab trucks without sleepers or generators, thev are not 
left runnfn.s when not in use. 609' of the CR England b'afflc observed on 8/10/2015 were truc:lcs onfy 
without a trailer entering and exiting. Because they operate within the Chlcagoland erea, when their 
drivers have completed their sh'tft they park the tr truck onsite, shut It down and leave untll the next day. 

• Light pollution. 
o Site fighting wm a>mply wlt;h the local ordinance. Shrerds wm be Installed where requin!d. 

• Fuel storage, refrigerant storage, hazardous mat&riala. 
o Any fuel storqe, refrflerant storage or hazatdous matertal storage wlll be handled with the appn,prfate 

permits and inspection to meet jurisdictional requirements. 
o lAC cummtly maintains a 15,000 pllon undel'll'Ound storage tank (UST) at the existing Chicago 

facility. · IAC plans to Install a similar tank at this slte whffe followlng the appropriate permits and 
Inspections to meet the Jurisdictional requirements. 

24-hour operation {IAE testimony: late ntghtlovamlght activities are moatiy IAC going off-site 
to stalled truck for emergency repairs of rdlgeratton untta). 

o It Is JAC's Intent to hl\le a 24-hour service operation. lAC wlU respect all zoning requrrements related to 
the zoning ordinance affecting ~is development and use. 

o IAC plans to run 3 ~hifts at thfs site: 
Shift 1-Start time 1:00am, end time 3:30pm 

65% of the service work Is performed between 7:ooam and 3:30-pm. Du~ thls tlme 
the operations include sales and service of truck and traRer mounted temperature 
control systems, auxlllary power units along with truck and traller repair. Between 
these houri we have service advisors, office and warehouse staff onslte to support 
these functions. There Will be roughlv 2B employees supporting this operation. 

" Shift 2 -start trme 3:00pm, end tfme l1:30pm 
• 30% of sernc:e work will be performed between 3:30pm and 11:3oam. Durln,s this time 

the operations Include sales and service of truck and trailer mounted temperature 
control systems, auxlHary power units alona with truck and trafler repair. Between 
these hours we have service advisors and llmlted wa,.t,ouse staff to support these 
functions. There wm be roughry 8 employees supportina this operation. 

Shift 3 -Start time 11:00pm, end time 7:30am 
~ 5% of servrce wor1c: will be performed between 11:00am and 7:30am. During this time 

the operations Include servk:e oftrudt and trailer mounted temperature mntrol 
systems and emergency caU outs to provide remote service for customers off-site. No 
other support staff other than mechanics are on hand during this time. There wll be 
roughly 3 employees supportiJII this operation. 
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~ Lac~ of screening along back portion di property. 
o Our plan provides for an B"h chain link fence along the south, east and west limits of the property. 

@ Opposed to use. Property should be parking only. One resident atated property should be 
rasidential use. 

o This development is presently zoned as 1-1 which ls Industrial. This zonlng is approprtate for our 
proposed development. 

Too many variations requested. 
o We feel that the varfanct! request items ph!Vfously presented to staff are reasonable and should be 

considered for approval by this a,mmlssion. 

Lack of Mthack from Foraat Preserve property. Should provide landscaping along sides and 
rear. 

o We are reducing the Jmpervfc,us surfaces by 15% on the east and 21% on the south. Addltfonally, we are 
improvJng the existing surface areas at the site perimeter and placing turf grass and native ground cover. 

~ Pole sign would be eyaeore. 
o A pole sign would provide vlslbllltv to IAC"s customer base. There are pole signs along the 1-55 corridor 

on fndustrfaf sites, thts sfte Is zoned 1-1 and our request for a pole stgn Is not an unreasonable 
request. IAC Is working with I few pole sfgn contractors to further develop slgnage requirements. A 
prellmlnary rendering of what the sign wlll look Uke wfll be submitted to City of Darien prforto the 
meeting on 8/19. 

• Trailer parking area should be hard surface to eJlminate haardous matar1ala seeping Into 
ground, eliminate dust. 

o The existing agrepte surface Is an existing condition which will be improved upon. The north parking 
lot areas and all entry I e"'lt drives wHI be new asphalt paving. SO' of concrete wm be added to the south 
of the service shop and Indicted on the slte plan. 

Michael Griffith 
Senior Planner 
City of Darien 
630.353.8113 

Please sign up for the DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT Newsletter, the be&t way to receive current 
Information for the communlty. Just click on this llnk and enter your e-mail address) 
http://www.derien.H.us/Reference~Desk/OlractConnect.aspx 



9575 w. ~lggins load, Sulte700~ Rosemom. 1mnots 60011 
Phone: (847) 696-4060 Fax: (147} 69'"'4065 

Mr. Mic:hael Griffith 
Oty of Darien 
1702 Plainfield Road 
Darien, IL 60561 

Rf;- 1.UJ!it~ ~.t.WO Q'N'TWU.: ~-~~.,~ t.;a ~':Wa~M5 Ro.At>: 
SPA.CECO ~QJ,~tr Nn. 6!552 

Dear Mr. GrJfffth: 

August 12, 2015 

Attached please find our responses to comments in the letter from ChriStopher Bwke 
Engineering dated July 21, 2015. Please contact me If you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
SPACECO, Inc. 

~ .. ~.!.- ~ . ..;.' / 1 ,. &' !":\,, '( 
,· ... e,....__ •. - ........... 

Robert J. BJelaski, P.E. 
Projeet Manager 

cc: Paul COhen - Prindple· Con5tn.lctfon 



COMMENT 1: If the orlglnal development plans for this property can be locamd In aty 
archives, then the wiume of stormwater demnHon ldentffted on those plans 
wm take precedence. If they cannot be located, 1he existing vorume as 
caladated by the design engrneer wfll be appropriate. 

RESPONSE :i.: Notal. If ~'ce Ctty is abfl~ w im:abl t.ite origirtSJE dsvelop~:.1~ Pilml\ 
tN!J: wlH ?mvfid.~ ti1e ~ deteratlora. requ~ on th~ plsu. 
If the City ts tE,1aMB to kate those ptruns, • wHI p,-mMe 
~R•mr ~~ w mu tMJ.mmant YOl»m~ c;mviet~ oo-lilm. 
~f rn~ ~ P~rJtej i!'xt.."(.mt'f ~!~~r.t~i.\, pam: ~~it.1~~;ijl1 . \V·l!.cfW:t~OO!· 
~~~'3 i:!"'"~'~ M t,~ij~,~,...~ ~r the ;~~r,f"i~ ©'~,1-t;t:Rii!~ dJ tJ1~ =~ E~ 
~t~~1!.~~ ~ ~Of» ~,i, mom,@~~. Aoo~ril;)i2t~ mtm [JUUi~ 3tlttm;~ 
~n~ lbs NQEiib'af §f t.'llt.m lfli1p(~i'fttru~ ~gG of •tti~ ~tie Is ln'Wtamd 
by ~,000 s.f •. ~:r n,ore.. 

~ ;µr~p;.~~ L~~i~~iIDt ~I IM'.ii~ Dtmr.~.1:1i~ mca e:.~~ 
~~'\Wf._~ CPi1~~1 ~j ~W.l :i"tl ~J~i 2:~ij :.'t.,f. 0

;'T~Qi~U~.,. t,o pm~ 
o-.>~t~r!t.:~~ N~M~tt'tt~.tr ~M:;~ 0 1t t!J~~ rn1~offl m.-age m;,fj ~~qu.~~~ 
fill ·i~·l p~-

COMMENT 2: It Is our understanding that City staff wiH determine If the property WIU have 
to be resubdMded. 

i llSSF'(Ji~fi'b.T: :1.1 l:f t~~ ~:it;,,/ . ~~~ll! H~, Pt."~ ;f w ~ $.~b:.iHwif.l!Bd, z P!at of 
~3l~~f~~l~!~ tf1U! ~ JWi.~i:t~J. 

COMMENT 3: It should be darffied If env of the proposed sanitary saver wfll be pubUc or If 
1t wlll an be a private service. 

~N~ ti: Ttto ~1t!,-arrr ~~~· ls prQfX1SCttli ts a ~ ~~.:,., ~ 'W~ l"9 5*1rr.~ ~~t~ 
b\r.1i~l~i~(i;t, 

COMMENT 4: The City should oonskler If the sanitary sewer could be extended to the west 
property llne ID serve the Publlc Works building. 

MJ!:lPONSJ! 4: w~ wn~ ~It ~ti city,: doosi~rt 8!3 <i::c \rliiGth!er tt~Tt ,Nm reqal«.i ~ 
l.Veif!KY? ~~o~ v;c ~nff.) th~ !nE!-J!c Woti'.m bulM2~~. If .:!r!~ ·.~ 
requ-~ a eaw6!" ~~ -.:,i~mi ).-,~c s!irr.l \dj ~~rk 'tfi¥tl'! th~. !;?t11 tD J1'1.-t:r~r.~ra 
t.hG~ '¥~ 

COMMENT s: We suggest that it be required to televise the existing st:orm sewers to 
determine their condition 

P£t~Ji!.ivt~ !!: :tf r&r~mr;;.~ ~W l"hG ~!t 17, the petltfoner agrees tn ~~~.e ~;e 
i :N:!~,iil~ ~ Jrt,l B~~'l~~ 



COMMENT" 6: Depending en the amount of stone In the existing stonn sewer, It may be 
appropriate tD consider measures to correct this. 

&~1$t'!Q;~ !'It ff af~v 1E•i.~t!lm ti,tn ~:~*() ~Q!l°M ~~~~ I~ i~ ~mi~w-.d~ ~at 
. ~ nt~ed ttl ~ dQSR!illi.\, • atrsa f~ ~n ti'ii€l ~~ storm ~-

COMMl!NT 7: Because of the proximity to the adjacent wet:Iands and floodptafn, DuPage 
County Will have to review the proposed development 1D c1etermrne potential 
Im pads. 

RESPONSE 7t A ~~t]~iiemion ~~~t Jiitll ~~di mi..~.:1l F;lf~ w[~ ~111!~~ 
~q,. 0.ffffll fl~lld dGa.Smanb &mp~~ ·w. wHI al!tiffllt tcJ 
DuPage CWJnty for ;."£.~ «l1 too ·b.'9t!~nt!E and ~ldti. 

COMMENT 8: DuPage County wHI review the proposed sanitary connectJon. 

RESPONSE Ill M~~a t\\4*6 ~(iG~ @b'G.2~11 t~, ll"l~~~~l~1f ~~M'e'"#~l ~l(.,t pE!rmlt wfl:h 
Jitc~~~@e (C.~LW ~lffl~· M mtit~rfi!~ ~Ui Hl\6]~ff f~tr2$1i~~ltl.c 

COMMENT 9: DuPage County wfll review the proposed water connettmn. 

IY!SPOWSF. ~.r "~~~J&ig Wt: -wm ~rJl~~~! ·U~B 1~.mw~r.-r ·~~i:iro\>1't ia~~ ii.~~ t\fltil'.! 
~TJ~ t:'lbt!Mtf ~rf.w- ~u m~!1.d~~ ~~ ~r' ~~rtoc~rMti-i 

COMMENT 10: We understand the Oty Is •rrnlnlng If this sectkm Df Frontage Road Ts 
under Cfty or IDOT jurisclrctfon. 

RJ!Sff)f;ffSE iu: I~OT haai ~J~ ~1at Prmtl.'a1·e Read ·r:E not 1:~ !fllfiQd~~(t;r:.. 
f'too~,~ ~d Ir; ,~~~fi' f;hG ju!i!li~~ ®f th!Ei CA~a 

COMMB\JT 11: The existing well and septic system wlll have to removed/abandoned In 
accordance with DuPage County Health Department reguliltlons. 

JWFP(JftfSE 1x: ~m:ft7J. Wal e.nd septtc ;;y~:mm wm ~ · r~!:!.10\,'m/abandmsd !n 
~anca·wft D~ O:::~ney Heait~u t)t;lftartffiMt regntat!t.mL 



July 21, 2015 

Citv of o,nen 
1702 Plamfleld Road 
Danen., IL 60561 

Attention• 

Subject: 

Dear Mike 

Mike Grrfflth 

Uhnois Auto Central· W33-1035 S Frt1ntage Road 
(CB BEL Project No 950323H184) 

AJ requested in your transmittal dated July 8, ZOlS, we ha\.-e revte'Wt"d the prel1m1nary p1ans for the 
aforementioned project Please note that the design engineer, Spaceco1 Inc., Is an affibate c.ompany 
of Chnstopher 8 Burke Engineer'i'ns, Ltd. (CBBEL)~ The followrng comments are submitted for your 
cons'deration. 

1 tfthe ongmat development plans for this property car, be Jocsted ln City an:hwes, then the 
volume of stormwater detention identified on those plans Wiii take precedence. lf they 
cannot be located, the eJCISUng volume as tafc:ulated by the des!ln englneer wtll be 
appropriate. 

2. It is our understanding that Oty 5taff will determine If the property wJII have to be 
resubdMded• 

3. It should be clarified If any. of the proposed sanitary sewer wdl be• public or 1f It wJH all be a 
pnvate serw:e 

4, The City ihould mnsider 1fthe sanrtarv sewer could be el<tended to the west property line to 
serve the Public Works bullding. 

5. We. suggest that rt be ~u1recf to televise the exrsbng storm sewers t.o determine their 
condlt1ol"I~ 

6 Dependmg on the amount of stone m the e)(ISt1ng stonn sewer, ft may be appropriate to 
CQns1der measures to correct th}s. 

7.. Bec.ause ofthe proximity to the adjacent wetlands and floodplain, DuPage.County will have 
to review the proposed development to detemune potenf1c11l 1mpacts. 

8 DuPage County Will review the proposed sanitary connection 

9. DuPage county wlU review th~ proposed water connection 



10.. W~ understand the Oty is determintn; w tt:hni. .sec.t.lon of Frontage ~ad Is under ettv ar !OOT 
;unsdKtto~. 

U The existing well and septic system wili have to be removed/abandoned In accordence with 
DuPage county Health Department regulations 

1f you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely. 

. ~!;.,.; . 
. . (-:;:1 ,;:· ~. -~ ~· ' 

. ~· 
DanleJ L Lynch, PE, CFM 
Head, Munacipal EnJtneerlfll Department 

Page2of2 



OISE S VEY RE ORT 

oau9 ca1ay 

Dlinols Al.Im Electric company 

Property Noise survev Report 

1033 S. Fronmge Rd: Darm, IL 

Ale 

From: 

APPENDIX 1-NOISE STUDY MAP 
APPENDIX 2 - NOJSE ST\JDY DATA 

Doug Anderson 

APPENDJX 3 - NOISE STUDY PH010GRAPHS 
APPEND]){ ~· - EQUIPMENT CAUBRAllON OOCUMEb!TS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMA.RY 

At. the request of llllnols Auto 8ectrlc C.Ompany, Optimum Safety Management performed a noise survey 
at the property located at 1033 S. Frontage Rd., Darien, n., on the evening of Thursday, August 13, 
2015, and the morning of Frtday, August 14, 2015. The nOise survey was performed In order to 
document ambient noise levas present on the property and the noise levels produced by the Thermo 
King reMgeration unit and a tracmr-truck. These noise levels were remrded at specific locat.tons on-site, 
as well as offi.slle at eleven (11) locaUons throughout the surrounding· area and residential subdivisions. 
Atraller, equipped with a Thenno King reft1geraUon unit found in photD 14 of .Appendix 3, was stagecl on 
the property during the nolSe survey on both occasions. Recorcilngs were documented while the unit: 
was both on and off. In addition, a tractor-truck was present durtng the sea>nd occasion In order ID 
capture the noise level of an Jdllng tractor engine alone, and In. combination With the ntrlgerauon unit. 

The follOWing condusions were ~ regarding the noise survey: 

August 13, 201~ - Based on the data recorded during the nolse $l.l'Ve'f performed in the evening 
while the Thermo King refrigeration unlt was on versus off, the noise produced by the refrfgeratJon 
unit was detectabJe at the dlstanais rl O' and 10'fi'om the Thermo Krng refrigeration unit None of 
the· other readtngs taken onsJte and offsite varied excessively while the Thermo King refrigeration 
unit was on or off. 

August 14, 2015 - Based on the datB recorded during the noise survey performed In the momlng whDe 
the Thermo Jang refrigeration unit was on velliUS off, the noise produced by the refrigeration unit was 
detectable at the distances of O', .10' and 25' from the Thermo King refiiga atbi unit. None of the other 
readings taken 005lte and offslte var1ed excessively while the Thermo King reftigeratlon unit was on or 
off. In addition, there was a sllght Increase In noise levels at dlStances of O', 10' and 25' whlle bath the 
b'actnr-trudc. and Thermo King refrigeration were on and mnnec:t 1D ead"t other. 

t 300 lroquo1$ N.~ ~ 260, Ni'llpll!Mlle, IL 60563 fllfm;'l;l (630) 759-9908 fM ($30) ~, 0 



INTM>~N 

At. the request of IHlnols AUto Beeb'lc Company, Optimum Safety Management performed a nOISe survey 
at the property located at 1033 S. Frontage Rd., Darien, IL, on the evening of Thursday, August 13, 
2015; and the morning of Frlday, August 14, 2015. The noise survey was performed In order to 
dca.lment ambient noise levels present. en the .property and the nOlse levels produced.·by the Thermo 
King refrigeration unlt·and a tractor-truck.. These noise levels were recxwded at specfflc lor.atlons on-site, 
as well as off-site at elw (11) locatlons Uvoughout the sUm:>undlng area and resldenl:lal subdivisions. 
A traller, equipped with a Thermo l<lng refrigeration unit fol.Ind in photx> 14 of Appendbc 3, was staged on 
the property during the noise survey on both occasions •. Recordings were documenlBd whlle the unit 
was both on and off. In addition, a tractor-truck was present during the second occasion in order to 
capture the noise level · of an ldllng tractor engine alone, and In combination with the refrigeration unit. 

Noise levels were taken and recorded by Doug Anderson, representing Optimum Safely Management, on 
Thursday, August 13, 2015 and Friday, AUgust 14, 2015. 

The purpose of this report rs to descrtbe noise levels associated With the various locatlons on the 
property, sum>unding area and resldenttal subdMslons. 

SamPle stze 

The sample size consisted of eight (8) locations onsite at different increments from the staged 
refrigeration unrt, as well as four (4) property nnes. PhotDgraphs at these lor.ations can be Viewed In 
Appendbc 3, phot:m 1~13. Distances of the eight locations onsite were measured using a measuring 
wheel, shown In Appendlx 3, photp 11. In adc:IUon, eleven {11) off&ite lor.ations were sampled. 
These· 1ocat1ons are ic:tenttffed In Appendbc 1 - NOISE STUDY MAP. Toe twehty-three. (23) total 
l~ons were sampled twice on two (2) oa:aslons. 

A noise sample of a .2007 lnternationaJ 8600 Tractor, depicted in ·Phaln 16 of Appendix 3, can be 
found in Appendbc 2- NOISE STUDY DATA table dated on.August 14, 2015. In addition, the 
combinaUon nOlse sample, depicted In photn 17 of Appendix 3, can be fol.lld In Appendbc 2 - NOISE 
STUDY DATA table da12d on August 14, 2015. 

SampHng Egulpment 

The equipment used to perform the noise survey consisted of a Quest Edge 4 Sound Level Meter. 
Reid callbratlons were performed prtor to and after the survevs with a Quest QC~lO Amusdc:al 
callbrator. The noise level meter was programmed as foUows: 

Criterion: .90 dB 
Exchange Rate: 5 dB 
Upper Measurement Umit 115 dB 
Weighting: •A• 
Response: Slow 

Copies of the instrument callbration certfflcams are provided rn Appendbc 4. 



Conditions 

Aygust 13, 2015 - Clear weather condltfons existed throughout the evening. An fnaease of Insect 
ac:tMty along the. South pivperty Hne. was expertencal at dusk. Moderate vehicular b'8fflc was 
present on Interstate 55 throughout the sampling period. While sampling along the North property 
line and along S. Frontage R.d, dlrect reads of the sound level maer val1ed between 68 dB - 76 dB. 
This was clearly due to the type of vehlmlar traffic passing the test locations (1.e. tractnr·traUers, 
motorcycles. .. ). 

August 14, 2015 - Clear weather conditions existed throughout the morning. Moderate vehJcular 
trcrfflc was present on interstate SS throughout the sampilng period. Whlle sampling aiong tile North 
property llne and aJong S. Frontage Rd, direct reads of the sound level meter varied between 68 dB 
- 76 dB. This was dearly due to 1he type of vehlaJlar traffic passing the test locations (I.e. tractX>r­
trallers, momn.ydes.~.}· 

RESULTS 

The tables localed In Appendix 2 ·- NOISE STUDY DATA provide results of each sample t.aken. 1he table 
ldentffis the Jomtfons of the tests, the corresponding numbers with the map in Appendix 1-NOISE 
STUDY MAP, the date, time of ttie readings and results while the refrigeration unit was on and off. 

CONCWSIONS 

The followfng mnduslons were reached regarding noise exposure monitDring: 

Aug. 13 •. 2015 - Based on the data recorded during tile noise survey performed In the evening 
whlle the Thermo King.refrigeration unit was on versus off, the noise produced by the refrigeration 
unit was delec.table at the distances rl O' and 10' from the lhermo King relitgeretlon unit. None of 
the other readings taken onslte and offsfte varied excessively while the Thermo J<Jng refrigeration 
unit was on or off. 

August 14. 2015 .... Based on the data recorded during ttie noise survey performed In the morning whlle 
the 1bermo King refrigeration unit was on versus off, the noise produced by the refttgeratlon unit was 
detect.able at the dlstanms rl O', 10' and 25 from the 1hermo King refi lga"atlon unit. None of the other 
readings taken onsrte and offidte varfed excessively while the Thenno King refrigeration unit was on or 
off. In addition, U,ere was a sllght ln:a'else In noise levels at distances d O', 10' and 2S whffe both the 
tractor-truc:k and Thermo King refrigeration were on and CX>nnect tD each other. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Douglas A. Anderson, CHST 
Safety Professional 
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NOISE STUDY MAP 
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APPENDIX2 

NOISE STIJDY DATA 



Noise As!il!ssunem: Conducted at 103! S. frontag& Id. Darien Ii. (l/ii/2015) 

RemUnt r<ii&.dl~m 

Oit..Site !i9CC]n55 ~l@Ti V-~® Dlltll nrm 'Tr. Unit: 00 nme UnrtOlll 

o Feet From TK Unit 0 S/13 2015 8: m f.6.8 8:00 m 80.6 

10• From TK Unit 10 a/'J3 2015, 8:23 m 67.3 m 74.0 

i1~ From n: Ur:eit 2S B l,i 2015 S:2 m 68.8. 8: m 69.1 

Stt From TifunH: §0 . U/1lfl5 I 8: m 6S.5 8:01pm 65.1 

1M' From TU Unit 100 8:2 m 67.2 8:0 m 65.S 

l~ From TK lmlt 'Jffl 8~m 66.0 8:04pm 64.8 - ! 

2501 Fmm Tl! Un:ti: 250 &/13/2l'J~.5 8:27 m 65.8 8:0Spm ' 63.5 

m' from TI Un~ 500 8 13 20:!5, 8: m ~-5 s.-m m ~J.4. 

~. f·ro2;E'ltti Un~ - 655t 8/U/:r.2 ! 8:30pm ~6 8:09 m 63.1 

U11e. 8 U/'1.0U B:31 m 65.2 8: m 66.4 

lt. Prep.arty Ut1& 8/13/20:t!i 
' 

8:35 m 73.S 8:1 m 73.0 
..... ~---

f\l.t::. Property. Lio~ !/'J3/2Q1'Sr &:51 m 73.4 l r 8:17 m i'2A ~ . ~--.,:~-"r"~ · ·-- L 
~~ 

Off-Site Re&dtnns .......... 

73.3 =r !1:llpm T _s. r-ontat,e Rd. 1 8~~ m 74.0 

r .. ~~TWt'cJ (x. il 8/.'il 2.015 &: 67.3 m 67.1 . 9: . m --.;._~---,.-- ., 

S~ r,o~fj Rel]. & 813/2015 8:4 m 73.l 9:15pm 73.3 

Western Av~. Ir B/U/2015 ' m 63.2 9:16 m 63.1 

).cmdne flL". -~ r--t1r11i St. ~ C '11/'Jm5 8:5 m 63.S 9: m 63.2 

t.Grr1dne Dr. 6i 8/U/'11.)'J5 ' 8:53 m e.5 ·! 9: ·m 63.7 

fflh Sit. &. SchfiQ "l 8 U 1015 a: m 67.S 9: m 66.8 

Lmnard Dr. ' 13 ~15 8:55 m 63.1 9: m 63.l 

Leon£rd Dr. g 8:56 m 63.1 9:24pm 63.1 

Dttlltl'l Fv:bUe:: Won~ ~Y.~l lCJ'. S/~""/2015 9: m 67.3 9:33Dm 67.2 

~orme l'Udt;~ ncl. 11 8/U/201!Ji f _ 9:0!f!!t 63.1 9:50;om ~.1 

Pre~CaUbratlon: 114dB Post-callbratlon: 113.9 dB 



~ll'WI AstelMlntHlt Conduc:led It 10D S. fr~ Rd, Darlin BL (1/14/2015) 

Pn:51b! RmdJnm ·-~ ~ nioo 11:u~Dfl ~ Unit On 'llm!.l Or.hi lil'M TICUIIIIOn 
L .......... ' 

11: rat ft'onl Ti Unit I tJ/Vv/1.D'JS 11:&m fi&S 8:0IJ8QI 81.9 9Smn SU 9::Ellrim u 
'1.r Fn:lm Tit Unit UI lf~U l:25am 117,1 a&m '15.0 9:aum Tl.2 9:3aam 7U 

u• Ftvm 1IC Villt 25 
- 11:Jl!tlm 67.2 t.Calm 71.0 ""'11 71.1 ~ 73,,. 

50' .Fromm 11~11: 50 8/W'mH &2'1lm 6'1A lt10lm flil.7 9:!Slm 6'11.2 9:32arri &8.2 

'11111 ffOffl TX Ul9'I :um - .... &2711'1'1 '58.0 lt10lm 61Ui t'.a&lm 61.6 9:331m &7.2 

;mt h•~TK Unit 2ro - ·- 8;2bm Si.4 tuiim 67.4 .., --
SD' P.mm 111: Uni£ 250 S/u./"IJJ$ l:298m 66.1 8;:11Mt 66.! 

5"' l!Wlm Tit llnlt MIG l/3AnlJ'J.S lt30arn 6U B:14am 6U 

5. Pl'DD!lrlY Line· SS' --- --11: ... 8:3:lm, ~ 8:1.!imn SU 

5.E. P!DDM'I:¥ IJne .... - ·~ 1:.uarn. 64,() 8d&ffl 63.9 -
Hi. fraoei:'tll Une - - ----,.:. l:!l&am 7.i.4 l:2Qlm 775 - -
11'.Jl.fto!WI,"! lioo f/Wma a:aae,n 745 ' lt22a'rl 745 _J 

s. Vonn Rd. ,. -·- - ,., 
B:ll2lm 76.9 9:0&lrn 74,7 

L&onetd Ct. z _ .. _ --·-- l:G1m 66.1 !c01am 67.2. 

$, llbntmle Rd. !ii B ~~ ~ ·"'--- 11:4.Sam. 74,6 !l'.Q!laJT! 15.S 

W"titl!lf'!I AW!. 4 S.NA/'JJ!U l s~ SU ~m 6iU 

S/lsl;/2mi 
: I 

1.cmane Dr • .t, r:crn st. 5 ~ S.! 9!12am 6U . . I 

' 
:!.olftlM: !>!'. 8 8/Ybnu 8·41!!m 63.1 9:lllm ta-1 

111h .tt.. l.i Ss:hal 7 
_ .. _ .._ ___ 

lt51am &U 9Mlm 63.1 -...... ~. i 8N/2.Uil.l ltSZBrrl 68.1 !l:Uilu\,. SU 

Lto1u1NI Dr. I !&L~a a:ssam 6U 9:l'r.lm 63.1 

Del'ien l'r.ib!k Worb - 1e Sf"JIIJ'1I1ll i:01mn rB.7 !l:25am 65.8 ~i 
~ 

it.ipll!IB ~ 11.d. :11 Sf~ ~s&!m Bi g;22,am &a.l .i.-» ... ,.__,__J' I 

PDlt-Ol!Jlnllan: 12.Udl 



APPENDIX3 

NOlSE STUDY PHOTOGRAPHS 
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AP?ENDIX4 

EQUIPMENT CAUBRATION DOOJMENTS 



Calibration Certificate No. 000064-7 
hvtnlntertt: 
Model: 
MolUl,[rH.tsnr; 
~rlQI "'11f'Jber: 
'totedwHII: 

Sound Lftel ~r 
EdleC 
Ql.lllll 
DU040047' 
Microi,klrnf> MJCl'OPhoM ,in 48tmS 

Te~ I 

~ ~NU/I.OU Qzl Due; 04/D/ZGH - -, ~ "' fOJIIGtD: ,: x 
OUt of IOlmMace: -~: 
Co11fOIM non-aa:nulit«I uses: _YeB .L "o 
COJlbMlrm 1irvlce: _ Bi1ltc JL _.... 
Addrwu: 

TllletlltnlCICiCIIUlftCI lllllltlldaUoW1111ttN1,...._and......., 
Clldnt!OJI of Sound Lffal Meblr11 SC8ntlk 1~ .. au. 6/'12/20U 
SUJl a Dcun-.a-Acoustbal TasU, klt\tc Inc., Rat. 7/6/7411 

lfi11trurm:int~ ut1ed tor caliwat.'o11: U.or•1504 Nononlc: Test S,Stetn: 
~~ 

lnl'tr.ut:iillt·~~ tt;r.1t'~Sloil e,r. Q,(.~~ 
';'n:e,ril~lii•k.i~ 

Oil.l)llf. 
C:&l>:!•/ktao~ 

~I..~ Sta!Cdlhit 32ffi JoJ,i2e...atl.5' ~IC!A .l'ailQ.201) 
l,S,£0,lliS l11:11'.tir1G8alr.lb 1zsua M~xr.i.5 m l31a 1.:1. ll)U 

51; ~ 111.;i,i'l.t~ M'l'.&~UU Jen».3111l ~ PnMl!orffl107 _1m11,mr; 
5D1CIHatlch t~-- ll769W l'e!J2.!!.~ ~ M s.:i.il>ltl 

l'C PfttJrer., u».o r.o.1:mlc ~llbl"i~:J 11111!\vm, '1.6.a.T l!~~m: P.w Sc'ifttm;, ll!C. -l."iV, 
12S1·NornP.lt ~ l'l,.03 f:JVlC1,lDM kiri~ Mt.I «vll.l' ~17,2..'U 

ll'lltnlmetit.ldktft ,,.d tl9t rt1Ult1 are tracable ta SI (tntMlldo~ $yslMI of unite) lhrollah ttlUllllrdl 
malnt.meOy NIST (UIA) Nld·NPL (UI), . 

Relr.!ve Humidity l"J 
3U 

I l't;;,"i' ~~~ .. W"~~ ........ c._........_.· m.~~~.,..._,.~::Fi.w~t-C\51.'f~,~':'La..."::,. .. ~ 

~bcerul#laorTm~ lllr.ll cat Ira~ -=,t cnM, ltlftlloal.-.ntcll!n 1ppNW11l 2f 1he Jpomo,y. 

Damrnml10fllf C\NOr15CM\Slm~ .. fldMCl..llUOI00'7,..MLcloc l'IP l of2 



Rtiu~ wmrnary: O.Jlca OOt'Mlles with fol!Q1Ning !=laust! of m2ntlonad 1oec:lftc1tlo.is: 

• CIAUSIS FIIOlil l!C/Mlff~ID !l!RJt.T"' 
WWNCID IN POOaDUIIES: 

OO>ICAflOl:AT'lmtfmM'r.ClN au:a 1A~ •Ar:sl SU Cl AUS?,,2 P.-..1 
I.MLUK!AffflfflT•M'SIQ.li·•"""'·ClAUSlE..e~UO 11:1-
fflillffliGG ~-n-nut<'ICil'.A,:nwor.1e ·Mmn.. iiri euwsu.u ~ 
C\:'""•• =• lr~llt·Al.sl~~-.CIA!.ISS 1,3,:!. teWJ1 
i'~Tf.&'i':Sl"'""4D~STA'l'!l~':.:~~Uffi!CU'iUS£5t. sitno.<. 
i-A!rr.QOW,"!.ST.CVl!fdHOOl''iBl'·.liFID31A1llli!lllltc:r.M,1 ·_2.:....3,'! 
Slfl-S!f!'.'l \'JAW 11Ui1S1 • Afl5I Sl.ll iSM a'A!BU!.AJ. llll,.(,J ,..~ 
-.V.S orntnift 'i'fff•QMrlttJWOUS SllUWIW£ IU11u • NJSISL+U!il CIAUSU~.2. Plu 
'Sl£t1~notf 0, ~'IU'B • ANSI SU CIAUS!! I \Jlffl!lJ ,a:~ffi[" """d 

' Tile ~!:t aiflhllcnllll11bc1tt1pply t.lllvt11lllo1Mll'IIIIIQntSW'.1 ddl 9'-"'lri!Mlmllllr~~ 111111ts rQl)Ml. 
a Panfflllarl-cenlllllhtld&lalt11Mtla 1 ,........,, 
I 

fXIW:DfD 
u::tl!lmlltm' 

,tlfHfl#':y: h.tw Z) (clll) 
8.2IUS 

o.zs 
6.2S 
0-2!; 

o.n 
0...,.5 
0.2S 
cw 

0,.2,0,S 

"41fr.lhl NtMnent was 1eSl9d fartlll pa,.,,.... lltllcl ill the tabla lbawe, ~ die tut methods clesctlJld In the 
I~ 1'11,_.nl, Allt.-s-111 ~ -nc11hl ,.,_ COt1dlt1-. ~ '*It ,.,1,1lts w.ra co,.....rtdwllll N 
ffllftuhctvl'er'I or wllb 1he ......,...., -,.cdlc:ltlOnl, wfllchlYtll .,. lltpr, 
~ ..ith•nr stlllldwd CMl'IOt Iii dllm1d buHJOlelf oitthe Pirtodicteltl. 

,....,... Dmt In T..a llportt 

1'11111J IIIC..._1 Arllll ltUco 
4i4l0 Contlnanial Dr. 
ct.wcafteld, Ml 41D47 

orw,PflU. 

O, 

P~mc 506,~3ll0/-3~21 
P...:m~m 

~ ~ g ~-- ·- L+1r --,-'5:·· t111C11111W,.~ -n11=:x"'A.Y::e:?ef» WW.al 

C!llwtt1111Ca.~t~11ri'l.istf'.:JJ1Ct't~* ;ll~i ~1•~•~11\lei,,=aptll!l~ '.!.~ 1.'-'ltfflijfl!f:."11v~ o!~ ::ilt'-mot1-

~ ltOTld C.'\Nor1Sl)4\tl~· ...... .,.l!MMCICM7..}G411c Pl~ ~!JCJ 

edpl w· EHJ040041 m: 
D11D: ,4122/lO 1!5 BY. SB 
Dae:04lllfl016 

.w:.wwww .... 



~ 
Senol~ 
Orm {IEC tit&QJ; 

lotDmtwr'"": 
l•IOl1¥ttrt(h. 

~: 
I 

,.....lnacamlancewlth tha folfawlrwp~ &nd .-ndllnll: 

0!1'04966 

Callbraetar, of Nol,e DoJlllllten, Sound Meters, ll1d C.hlntm., Rev. Chf04 

.1,:s;n.,1:1w~ • 1~;,*-::1111r>:r ~~~ !'/11 C..:1.M!I 
_j'~~Jlt~t·~.s'~ C:i!,!2..'<l 
OL~/~ 

~Ille SMECltUrut JUJ?t k!!U. il01S r-a,.-mil\ Jtn~31117 
m.:,m,ms Z:llllC'licln liQJIIEr.Aor W~I .11)1131,:!tl~ $1\S .t:a.2!1.~ 1---- .. '!!,',t'Vl!dunllol!IB ~ltal~ ~ .bn1J.2M4 Allllollt\lllllllclM0.-3'07 mu.201., 
SD7«ltMxt;dt M=ilf..o :t=llo11 Q79',ti; Fdt~~ ~L ,..Sl~ 

~.nl!: l\ll;d 'li..N ~, 2A05111li tr.a., II, )011.. il."ll-.lC1A ~~.2016 - Yitlltotd~ jl"!:1'r"4t'Jn u,11 Nonu Otllnllllll sollYJM: 1'.G.iT lD1li SmlCl.t, Ille. . rurl.i ~ftC 1115Jt t.orn'-O'JS ~il" .. i.'IC.lfM!.P ,.\<lr.ia~ti 
~~.;- ,,..nr-;:llaa: W.::Zl AJ.11~~ .NIM'Cffl.-t: ... I!!',;~-

lndnlffllnt*'1on and mt tu11111 .. tr1cau1tt to SI (JntematJonll s,Etem cf Unfb) throvlh stlnUnll 
INlnlalnad by NIST (USA) a NPL (UK) 

~dl",i;: i~ tioertnmnn ~UCh~. Chris llf.dtl!OV 
50'\,,IUte STEVEN IOclC'TMANN ~RI CHRIS Ma:VOY 

Dr,t~ S-ll-15 D.itft ~21-15 

~w-•ue T ___... • z 1~ 
~Ol,ttbt11ar,._."-1sllallfdbt~o:e,t111fllU.911tiouti~tPJIRIWlc.fthcltbtOMory, 
~ CttDmlaitCC:nlllr.it.i Ol'Ysl ~tUhtOIICIC be IISIOW i:blllrpn,d~ ce,d'~ ~1 •.wlorJNIC!lt ~IMl,11, Wt', 
01 lll'J' IDIMY 1Df1M.~81Mr.lMIIL 
Document stored as: C\rcl'1SC4~4\allt5tc1Q.ANIOJAl..11111.doc ,-Zt 1 ~2 



r ··~Mnrnm: Ol!YlcelA~ and~uwe_~~n5~u$dofrnentlaned._, :ffl13t~--~ 

• CLAUSE5' F!lO•UT~ ~161 PRO(tOU!'.ES: MET' = a»AMEH'IS I 
!ll;Jnllfil _,,,_ __ 

Mr.ll~31:et .. dfk.lttolla;Talr~~dil10rdaA 

'I --i,,..-+-~-t-~~~~~~~--i. 

I( 

Menr.nd /~ M /1'a.l!ptet* Mwured /Aca!ptablele 
Tone u Toud Hermon~ DistotUOn K : d8 • 

994h7 :t o.ss/1'n0.0 t 10.<1 o.as :1 o.w/" :a 11,.12 :t o.1~/114.c * o.c 
Yhij$.'3.d~~weli!l~l!Sl!lllll'GICl'.;/lt~--~----"~'--~~-'"~~--....... ~~ ...... ~--~__, 

• 1111 DIIIIII .... lldld INIClllllldlllfol' ........ 1111l4ka11Dn Mt CMal*91illlth ICCMIIPflctor i,,2; ftt Mtifl.4.IIO 
' •p111i1e..,."'tt1r111_..,.hn11lle~....._ 

Ad)urin',ents: lnt 'Nil not tdjust.d. 
Commenta: The Instrument waste~ ind met a1 k:atlons found In the refar9nced dures. 

Nomn. ~WIS c.lled fc,r~ p1111maters IIMd lllth&~bkl 1bQVQ. U$lnJ tllt1!11t IMthodt ~lied In the 
lild stuida,w. Al¢iillb 'fMepilrfvrm1d .,OWIC.; th, l'llbo;,ca ~ 'mFi ~ r11111U wva comtillftid "11th the 
ffll'n;dWu!C"iio1911lh tfl1211tn11;.,e, 11m~wllft:hav' .. rc.-. ~-
Co..~ \1lfth tt"I Sol!ftdlrd~r.:t b ct!llnl:d w.(!(! Jobi\! an th.. peMlllc:t<.ll'S. 

PIPlOI af Clllbmlon: AfEUI Marco 
"61.10 CantlMnblltlr. 
Chestalft.ad, Ml '8047 

Ph/FU: 51H40-J.220/ -3221 
!!D,llJMt:fmcp,g>m 

Cllntl111.Clnlllctnl•rT11tRqlolin1lallnotlle,.,Pllldll~-i,t1'4ri,.,..,._.rtttlfl1Jlll,-!aftllt......,_ 
ThlJ~Claraflc:ll1.tllfTest~shlllnotb1!11Sld•dllmllf'Oduct~,IPPl'fflllll'lnd~IIIVIMN,l11$T, 
rir-,1~,q,f/ldlc fedl:~I~ 
auc.m1nt1tciw111: t::\tJorlSOIJ\Oll\~IALML• hlliZIT2 



MBM'.OllANDUM TO: 

DATB: 

SUBJBCI': 

DougCalay 

957!5 Wess: RlQms Road, S1Utti.; 400 J Rmernorit. ruioof.1150018 
p: ~1-s11-9t90 I r. 141-!:lt&-9917 

DJinois Amo Ccmml Thsmo KiDg 

Michael Wcirthmann. PB, ProB 
Priricipa1 

Aupst 17t 201S 

Summary.Todlic Bw1uation 
Proposed Dlinois Auto Ccmral Thmmo King 
Darien, Illinois 

This memonmdnm pre$ODtl the ftnctinp of a summary 1riftic evalustkm ~ by ICmig 
IJndgrm, OtJlara, Aboona, JnQ. (ICLO~ Inc.) for the proposed Illinois Auto Om1nl Thermo 
KiDg (IACl1{) facility to be Jocatecl m Darien. ·Jllimis. Tbe sita, which ur mncd 1 .. 1 (haffy 
induatrial) in the City ofl>arim, is located at 1033 South Frontage Roadjlllt eat ofdJD Darim 
Public Works Departmeat facility. Ae proposed. the. n will bo ~ to ccit•taia an 
IACI1{ sales and eervice lacllity. with a pmticm. of the lite bacd to CR. England for tNck 
pamng and stonge. The pmposad facility, including tho CR Rns)and truek yard. will replace an 
mdsting faoilnylocatad in Chi.eqo, lllinois. Accns 10 the facility is to be prowied via 1he I-55 
South FromagoR.oad. 

The pmpose of tbi1 IMdwdion was to u•mdne 1he aisting amditiam of die Soadt Pmntage 
Road, dcwwiJ:e tbe 1nf6c cbaractorlstica of the facility ml evaluate whether 1ho South Pn:mtage 
Road bu sufficient capacity to ICCORJD>Odate the additional nfflc. 

s,~th !!1.~,.~~ ~i 

The 1-55 South Frmnge .Road is a two-lam road that IIGl'\le8 as a local :fiomage road to I-55 and 
meads fmm just eut of Clareadon Hills Road to just Wt'8t of Wooclwanl Avamo. W"Jthm. 
tba vicinity of the· de; the South FIO%lblp Road hp .cqrb and pUer prowled at the IICCM 
·drives ·1:o the Darien Public Wolb Depmtment facility m11be axisting Bite. Thmugh track 
1nffic and tnicb over five tons m:e pobibilal on the Soatb. Ftuntage. Road eut of die aim vu. 
a '"lbrough Tlvck Tnffic is Prohibm,d" sign and a "5-Ton Wcqbt Limit" sip 1ocatal dong 
1hc euthound lane of the South Prcmtap ·Road jUld c,a1t of the site. Both approaches of tba 
South Fromap Road are unda- 1top si,gn cmmol at i1I infmec1ion with Cus Avenue and 
both approaches ot Fem Street (South Frontage Road) arc under stop lip comrol at i11 
i.utmsec1ion wi1h CJanmdon Hills Road. The Soudl Frontage Road has a postal speed limit 
of 35 mph and is under the jurudiction of the City of Darien. 

KLOA. Inc. Transporlation and Parldng Plannill3 Consultanls 



lbl~ 1'rrmilc Coumt; 

To dmamiDe the cmtina traffic wlottiea alma the South Fmmap Road, daily txaffic coum 
wem ob1aim,d :&cm ~ City of Darien. The traffic COl1DIS were pcr£mmc,d ju.st eaat of CUI 
AV811UC ftom Wednmday, AU{P,1lt 12 through Friday, Ao.gust 14, 1015. The following 
IQfflJDmiz• the msu1m of 1hctnffic comm: 

(!, Tim SORth Fromage Road had m awrap two-way tmflic volume of appmximme1y 1,500 
vehicJes per day with a maximum of 1ppt0Ximatay 1,700 velricl• per day. 

• The South Frontap Road bad a two-way wl11DIC of appn,ximltaly 87 vabicles during the 
morning peak hour (6:30 to 7:30 A..M.) and apprmcmtcly 235 vc,hicles during 1hc 
evening peak hour (S:30 to 6:30 P.M.). 

Fncfilty 'fi'affl.c ChP.meterlm:ico 

mpOlffll I(I'~ :~ 6"'.m: Y.t:.llr1 

As propoaed, 1ha site will bo mdeveloped and coomo two builctinp. The largest bulleting will be 
tba IACTK ehoploffice and warebaulo and the leCOnd builcting will be leased to CR. Bnaland 
IACl"K is a f'actmy-autbm:i ..- and smvicc dealer fbr Th.-mo ·.Kma which• a producer of 
1nmlp01't tanpemmc camml and tmwiJiary power units. 'Ihe flu:ility is po.l)CJIOd 1D pmvJde 
aarvice and rcpmrs for the 11Dim, a retail showroom fbr cuomers 10 view sod purchuc re1atocl 
parta md ~es, offico ll1ld mppart apace md a wmebouae that will n,cmve and ctis1:rlbulc 
Ill pm1B rc1.atcd 1o the lalel and aervicc opma1:icm$. CR. Bngland is a customer ofIACIK m:l will 
lease a poition of the lite 1o pmk dim' commcrdal traoton and 1railers. 

>.. propoaecl, 1hc ab will~ .approxiovdftly 90 off..meet paddng spam. Tiu: tnd yani 
will pl'Ovide apptm;imet:ely 106 apaces for CR. England 11'Ucb mi appoximatol:, 101 lp8tel for 
IA.CI1C tmeb. Acceas 1o the dewlopmcnt is proposed to be provided via 1hn,c, 1bll lCCen ddWI 
on the Soudl Promap R.oad. 

Givan tbe truck nstrictiOJJB along the South Fl'Cl'lllgo Road. all of 1he truck traffic will acca11 the 
Bite via the west on the South Flmtqe Road ad its intmectimt with Cua Avenue. No 1mck 
1llfflc will be allowc:d. to BClCC8I the alte via d:Jc east on the South PIQDt.ap Road. It is mticipa,d 
1hat the m.iiority of the truck 1rlffic will be tmveling to and from the area 'via I-SS. While l·SS 
cm a:pericmce conaastion, partica1arly during 11ie DI01'IDll8 am1 evemng peat periods, it is 
axpected that the ttud[ 1nffic will llill use J .. 55 to 11CCC1S die flu:ility BB opposed 1D trmning ~ 
Joca1 roadway sys1aD. 

2 



Trip Genmdoa 

Aocording· to IACTK, 1he mcility is mticipated to have a total of appioxirnetoly 39 rmp1oyeea 
that will typically wom. one oftbc mllow.mg three shifts: 

e Approximately 28 employees will wodc flom 7:00 A.M. to 3:30 P .M. 
• AppNxirn1rely 8 employa11 will WOik :limn 3:00 P .M. to l l:30 P .M. 

Appruximu,Jy 3 anployees will work mm 11 :00 P .M. to 7:30 A.M. 

CR. Bngl,md is anticipated 1o ~ a 1D1al of 60 to 6S drMn ibat will typimlly wmt ow of 1hc 
following three abifts: 

" Appro1imatcly 16 driver, will 'WO.de &om 4:00 A.M. to 12:00 P.M. 
r!l Approxim.ately42 dri'¥lr8 will woik from 12:00 P.M. to 8:00 P.M. 

AppJoxi11um,ly 7 driwn will worlc :from 8:00 P.M. to 4:00 A.M. 

In addition, CR. Bugland is anticipated 1D have appnmmatmy 8 employees that will wart ooe of 
diree shifts. Otm:r than the IACI'K IDOftlml lhift, very few of the employwfchivrn are 
apected to mrive at or depart hn the facility during the wNkday DlODUD8 or ewmna cornmn1rrpcak. 
haan; 

The volume of truck 1l1lflic piojecled to be gcoentcd by the &cility wu based on tho opaation 
of tho existing IACT.lC fidlity located in Chicaso.wbiob is to be relocltad to 1he subject .. 
Table l sho,rn the nnnwcr ottnmk tripB gme.tatal by du, m$U1J8 facility on AuguBt 10, 2015 
during the mommg md mmhig C0!111DU1m peak hours along the South Fnmtlp Road IDll pol' 
day. In addf1ioa, Table i provide& a bnudawn of the typo of 1nJcb that wee generated by the 
facility. The ibllowing awmnarizm the volame of track tratBc anficipamd to be pncramd by the 
facility: 

O The facility is IIDtlcipated to pnarate approxim,rtely 225 to1BI truck trips per day. 
However, .it ii iq,ortant to Do1D that the 1nlck tnflic will be diltribatod 1hroughaut die 
day widi a. facility BDUCipa1m to paam, a me:dmum of approgimateJ.J 22 tNr.k 1rlps 
in any OJUJ bout-. 

'l1le facility hr enticipa1Bcl 1D ·pnm111e a limited voiume of truck trips during 1he mtioal 
monring IIKl mming oomumtar peak hours with a total of &pproximatel:y 7 tripB du.ring 
1ne morning JJeak hour md 9 tripl during 1he evemoa peak hour. 

• Approximatcly 47 percent of1be truck trips CODBilted of single unit 1rucb ml S3 parcmt 
consismd of lt.Dli-11'8ilera. As such, only approxhnately SO percmt of the truck traffic ii 
anticipated 1o comlst oftbo 1arpr srmi-trailen. 

3 



Table 1 
PRO.JECT!ID TRUCK TP.A...'.li'F'IC 

.----.z:.--._.. ____ ....,. ___ .,._ __ ~----------------------~-------
MommaPw:Hwr 

In Out TGtal 

IACTK 

CR.England 

Total 

Table2 

1 

l 
2 

1 

! 
5 

TYPE OF TRUCK TRAFFIC 

Sin&le Unit Truck 

s~ Unit 1'mcCor 

Semi-Trailer (Tncto.r and Tniler) 

Total 

2 

i 
7 

B~ :f'wk Flam' 

m. Out Total 

2 1 3 

l 1 § 

5 4 9 

Total Daily Volume 

15 

91 

ll2 
22.S 

Daily 

iii. Out Total 

42 38 80 

61. 11 ill 
109 116 22S 

Buc,d on 1M avenge daily tnfflc COUl1SI provided by tho City of Darian, 1he Sooth Frontap 
Ilolld. bad a maiumm daily frBffic w1umo of approxbnatdy lt700 vehiolea. Farther, the IOed 
had a rnonrina peak hour (6:30 to 7:30 A.M.) two-way whune of 87 vebicle8 and an ffllliDg 
peat hour (S:30 tn 6:30 P .M.) two-wa)' volulne of 235 vabidm Oivm that a typical two-lw 
road bu a ·capacity of appmKimetcly 10,000 vcibidel per day. the Sou1h Fmrdlp ROid ii 
currmtly utiliziJJ1 only llpplOXimatcly 17 percent of the roadway's daily ClpllCity. 

Buacl on the er.itting opcntian in Chicago, the mcDity is dticipated to generate appmximately 
225 total 1rack 1ripl per day. However, it ii impoxtaot to noto that the tluck trips will be 
distnlNted throughout the day and will comist of approximately 50 pmccmt sm,glc amt whieles 
and SO pemmt mni.-trailera. Miro impultm. tb6 facility ie anticipated 1D gemnle a Jimited 
volume of 1raffio during the critical maming and evmiog ccnm•rtcr peak houri with a taCal of 
approximately 7 1rips dmma thB m.oming peak hour and 9 trlpa during die avllling peak hour. 
Finally, othar than die IACTK m.oming lhift, very :few of the c:mployees/drmn are cxpocted to 
mm, It or depart &om the facility dmiDg the weekday morning or evening camrnu1er pat 
homa. 'lbc mml 1raftic mmcipatc,cl to be gmmated by the flcility will only utiliuJ appoxhnmly 
5 p=em of the total daily capacity of tba Sou1h Frontaac Road. 

4 



With 1hD addition of the facility-~ traftlc, the South Frontqe Road As mdicipatecUo be 
opa:atiug at only-appwknamly 22 perrmt of the roadways capaoity.--Purthmnme, the facility 
is pmjecmcl 1o add. omy ' limited wlume of peat hour tn6io. _'Ibcrcfore. it Clll be seen.. that 1he 
South Fmntap lload has sufflcient :reserve aap~ to iCCOncn,od• the-additional 1r88ic to be 
pnemted by the proposed facility. Finally9 18 ptffl01lliy bldicated, 11'uCk ttaftic-is emiaipated to 
travel to/fi'oJn the wdt on the Soud1 Frontage Road given the loeadon -of tho 1-SS ramps along 
Cass Avenue and 1hc filct that trucb are restricted front traveling c,aat along the .fror.ltaae road 
just east of 'th&, lite. 

s 
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